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0 Remove existing door, door threshold, and door hardware.

0 Provide an ADA compliant door opening with a minimum width of 32” clear.

= Remove surrounding wall materials (i.e.: stone) to create a larger
clear door opening. Patch and repair any damage to the
surrounding wall in order to re-install a new ADA compliant door
frame and door.

=  Provide ADA compliant clear space surrounding door opening for
required approach and door swing clearances.

0 The existing bathroom threshold is not fully accessible with (+) 1” height.

=  Remove existing threshold and material underneath the threshold
to create a smooth level surface that will accommodate an ADA
compliant threshold.

= Install an ADA compliant exterior metal threshold.

=  Patch and repair concrete or asphalt that surrounds the threshold
on either side.

0 Within 32” door opening, provide (1) hallow metal door frame, (1) 32”
hallow metal door, and ADA compliant door hardware including but not
limited to (1) door lever and lockset, (1) door closer, and (1) strike panel.

* |f necessary due to toilet room reconfiguration, reverse door swing
to prevent direct line of sight to the toilet area. Ensure door swing
and door approach meets all ADA door approach clearance
requirements.

Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance & Access to other items such as water fountains and public
telephones

The facility is approached through public sidewalks. No designated parking or ADA compliant drop off
zone is provided for the recreation facility. There are two site entrances. See the image on the last page
for the locations. Both entries provide an indirect access route to the primary entrance of the facility.
Within these pathways exists obstructions including potholes, large joint gaps within pavers or
sidewalks, and steep slopes in several locations.

There is one primary entrance to the facility. It is currently serviced by ramps and stairs which also
connect the primary entrance to the ground level toilet room entrance (currently designated for male
use only). These ramps are lacking ADA compliant handrails and are too steep for compliance. The
primary entrance also has a 6” step to reach the first floor level from the porch and a door opening of 30
%" . These elements are non-compliant with ADA regulations. Additionally, the secondary entrance into
the facility is not accessible by pathway, ramp, or door opening. It also has a 5” stepped threshold and
28.5” door opening.

Required action:

Site approach
e At primary entry to the site, along 37™St, NW, provide, at a minimum, one curbside parking and
one curbside passenger loading zone in accordance with the ADA standards.
0 Utilize existing roadways and sidewalks to provide a designated 96” wide by 20°-0”long
space with adjacent access aisle.
O Restripe the existing roadway to denote the ADA compliant space.
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0 Provide one exterior site sign to denote that ADA compliant space.

0 Utilize existing curb cuts as needed and create new curb cut with 36” min. width, and
1:10 sloped flaring edges. Provide curb ramp or paved apron as needed for a smooth
transition from ADA compliant space and drop off zone to sidewalk.

Existing paver joints are %” wide. Fill with compacted sand or fill in order to prevent a wheel
chair tire from getting stuck with oversized joint.

At secondary entry to the site along Idaho Ave, NW provide a pedestrian/vehicle drop off zone
and curb ramp in accordance with the ADA standards.

0 Utilize existing roadways and sidewalks to provide a designated 96” wide by 20°-0” long
space with adjacent access aisle.

0 Restripe the existing roadway to denote the ADA compliant space.

0 Provide one exterior site sign, with base to sign 60” from ground, to denote that ADA
compliant space.

0 Utilize existing curb cuts as needed and create new curb cut with 36” min. width, and
1:10 sloped flaring edges. Provide curb ramp or paved apron as needed for a smooth
transition from ADA compliant space and drop off zone to sidewalk.

Provide 3-5 detectible warning pads within street crossings along surrounding site along 37" St,
Quebec St, and Idaho Ave, NW. Connect street crossings to sidewalks with curb ramps.

Provide 1 ADA compliant cross walk signals at each of the 3 street intersections bordering the
site.

At primary entry to the site, along 37" St, NW, and the secondary entry along Idaho Ave, NW
(see attached image), provide an ADA compliant directory sign with tactile characters to denote
the recreational centers amenities and the direction of the accessible route to the facility’s
entrance (total of two directory signs.)

0 By each designated street parking spot, provide additional ADA compliant signs
denoting the accessible route to the facility (a minimum of four additional).

0 Remove any obstructions in the primary accessible path including picnic tables or
benches. Relocate these to the edges of the pathways.

Primary entry to facility

Reconstruct existing ramp and stair system in accordance with ADA compliant slopes. Remove
approximately 60-80 LF or concrete. Reconstruct approximately 80-100 LF of new concrete
ramps and stair to connect first floor level to lower toilet room ground level.

Provide an ADA compliant door opening with a minimum width of 32” clear.

0 Remove existing door, door frame, threshold, and door hardware.

0 Remove surrounding wall materials (i.e.: stone) to create a larger 32” min. clear door
opening. Patch and repair any damage to the surrounding wall in order to re-install a
new ADA compliant door frame and door.

0 Provide ADA compliant clear floor space on the interior and exterior of door opening for
required approach and door swing clearances.

Within 32” door opening, provide (1) hallow metal door frame, (1) 32” hallow metal door, and
ADA compliant door hardware including but not limited to (1) door lever and lockset, (1) door
closer, and (1) strike panel.

Provide one ADA compliant sign with tactile characters on sign at the primary entrance to
denote the facility name and hours of operation. Sign shall be mounted so that the tactile
characters are between 48”-60" from the finish or ground floor surface.
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Priority 3 - Access to goods and services

Second floor office and mixed use area
e See Option 2b under the Women'’s toilet Room section. A wheel chair lift or passenger elevator
would be the only means of accessibility to these functional areas.
Computer Rooms
e See Option 2a or 2b under the Women’s Toilet Room section. A wheel chair lift or passenger
elevator would be the only means of accessibility to these functional areas.
Water fountain
e ADA compliance exists for water fountain.

Priority 4 — Access to areas of sports activities and play areas

The site offers access to playground areas and ball fields through sidewalks or sloped walks. The upper
playgrounds and ball fields are in compliance with ADA standards. However, the lower soccer field and
tennis courts are not in compliance with ADA standards. Both are accessed through steeply sloped
sidewalks that are cracked or heaving in many locations. The seating areas for the soccer field are not
connected to the sidewalk causing a lack of access for viewing and participation. The tennis court area is
only accessed through steep stairs.

Required action:

e Provide an accessible route around the site, connecting each of the site amenities.

0 Provide ADA compliant access ramps or walkways with ramp edge protection, guardrails
and handrails, and slip-resistant surfaces to soccer field, tennis courts, and all seating
areas around ball fields.

0 Provide new sloped walkways to tennis courts from the accessible path and secondary
entrance to site. Cut and fill site in accordance with ADA regulations in order to create
new ramp or sloped walkway.

0 Provide a firm and slip-resistant ground surface throughout. Repair potholes or heaving
in sidewalks to provide stable and consistent surfaces for a wheelchair throughout all
the sidewalk areas.

e Extended the 60” wide accessible path to seating/viewing areas around the soccer (about 100 LF
and 25 LF) and tennis courts (about 70 LF).

e Provide ADA compliant picnic tables and benches with adjacent loading/unloading clear floor
area around ball fields. Extend concrete pads adjacent to benches or seating to provide
minimum clear floor areas of 30” wide by 48” long.

e Provide ADA compliant handrails with extensions for at all exterior stairs, ramps, and landings
around the entire site. Remove current non-compliant handrails and replace with approximately
long ADA compliant handrails.



Hearst Recreation Facility

y
A
-

¥

¥ '/:;/‘!-/I/ Iy

ey

=

Google

LEO A DALY

Recreation
Facility

Secondary
Entry

Site orientation plan



1€O A DALY

Department of General Services

Department of Parks and Recreation ADA Compliance Upgrades
Task Order No. 5

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-006-D06

High Level ADA Compliance Assessment for:

Recreation Facility: Hillcrest Recreation Center
Submission Date: August 17, 2015

This cover letter constitutes the submission for a high level overview of the current facility conditions based
on the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. This package has been developed based on review of
previous evaluation reports provided by DGS|DPR, when available, and the assessments conducted by the
S27| LAD team site visits for field assessments.

Implementation Priority
The purpose of this submission is to provide a list of remediation items to be undertaken for each facility.
The remediation shall follow the four priorities as established with the Department of General Services
representatives in order to establish a hierarchy for implementation:

e Priority 1 -Access to public toilet rooms

e  Priority 2 -Accessible approach and entrance + Access to other items such as water fountains and

public telephones
e Priority 3 -Access to goods and services
e Priority 4 — ADA compliant access to egress exit

The S27|LAD is currently working to develop construction documents with which to implement the
remediation items identified in keeping with the priority established above.

Assumptions and Approach

No existing condition site plans, surveys or civil documents have been provided for these facilities. As such,
site work identified within the Priority 2 category will be illustrated within the construction documents as
photographs including dimensional and scope boundaries. These will be accompanied with construction
details for the remediation work. The construction documents will note that it will be the general contractor’s
responsibility to visit each site and develop quantities abased on the information provided for bidding
purposes.

For Hillcrest Recreation Center the following high level 2010 ADA Standards prior remediation work list
include the scope of work below. This work scope is for establishing work hierarchy and budgeting purposes,
such work descriptions indicate peripheral work required to achieve the ADA improvements. For example, if
walls or other adjacent finishes will be affected by the ADA modifications, these items are noted with
approximate areas and quantities.

The Hillcrest Recreation Center facility offers medium level of ADA accessibility with major deficiencies in the
areas listed below:
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Priority 1 -Access to public toilet rooms

The Hillcrest Recreation Center provides 2 restrooms and 2 lockers rooms, one for Men’s and one for
Women'’s. Even though the Men’s and Women’s restrooms provide a designated handicap stall, the existing
restrooms require some updates to be fully compliant of ADA requirements. The Men’s restroom water
closet does not meet the minimum water closet dimension and it will require major reconfiguration work to
meet code.

Required actions:

Men’s Toilet Room — 234 sq/ft

Remove existing, non ADA compliant toilet. Demo any existing piping, drains or accessories necessary
to prepare installation of new ADA compliant toilet. Provide and install commercial grade ADA
compliant toilet and all necessary drains, supplies, piping, connections and required ADA accessories.
Accessories’ location shall meet ADA code requirements and include a minimum 42” horizontal wall
mounted grab bar, a minimum 36" horizontal wall mounted grab bar both installed as per ADA
requirements, and a continuous flow toilet paper dispenser. All accessories installed within ADA
compliances.

The ADA Toilet stall does not provide for the ADA standard clearances. Remove existing stall partition
and store for reuse. Grind smooth any embedded bolts in the floor such that the finished floor may be
at grade. Patch, repair or replace to make floor like new and to match existing flooring. Reinstall
partition or provide (1) new wheelchair accessible stall partition and door such that ADA clearances
are provided for and adhered too. Approximately 10 linear feet of partitions with a 36” door.

There are no accessible fixtures or accessories in the Men’s toilet room. Remove existing fixtures.
Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces effected to make new and to match existing materials and
finishes. Provide new or, if possible, reuse existing Bathroom Accessories and install/relocate as per
ADA placement and installation standards and requirements. Accessories should include (3) soap
dispensers, (1) paper towel dispenser with trash disposal, (2) mirrors,

(2) toilet paper disp., and (1) hand dryer.

The paper towel dispenser does not meet maximum forward reach allowed (15” min-48” maximum).
Remove existing paper towel dispenser. Patch, repair replace all wall surfaces effected by removal to
make new and to match existing materials and finishes. Relocate/install new to be in compliance with
ADA standard requirements. Adjust or replace interior entry door closer and replace door lever as
needed to meet ADA requirements.

Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces to make new and match existing materials and finishes as
required where fixtures or accessories are removed.

Women'’s Toilet Room — 934 sqg/ft

Relocate the existing wall mounted trash receptacle to provide the required pathway clearance at
restroom door entrance. Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces effected by removal of mounted
trash receptacle to make new and match existing materials

There are no accessible fixtures or accessories in the Women'’s toilet room. Remove existing fixtures.
Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces affected to make new and to match existing materials and
finishes. Provide new or, if possible, reuse existing ADA compliant bathroom accessories and
install/relocate as per ADA placement and installation standards and requirements. Accessories should
include (3) soap dispensers, (1) paper towel dispenser with trash disposal, (2) mirrors, (2) toilet paper
disp., and (1) hand dryer.
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Provide a new ADA compliant door handle to ADA water closet door. B The paper towel dispenser
does not meet maximum forward reach allowed (15” min-48”

maximum). Remove existing paper towel dispenser. Patch, repair replace all wall surfaces effected by
removal to make new and to match existing materials and finishes. Relocate/install new to be in
compliance with ADA standard requirements. Adjust or replace interior entry door closer and replace
door lever as needed to meet ADA requirements.

Adjust or replace interior entry door closer and replace door lever as needed to meet ADA
requirements. B Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces to make new and match existing materials
and finishes as required where fixtures or accessories are removed

Men’s Lockers — 1100sq/ft (each)
The ADA shower stall is no longer compliant. The following are recommended to remedy this:

Demolish existing 4 linear feet ADA shower partition and shower head plumbing. Remove all piping,
plumbing, fixtures, or connections as necessary to prepare for new fixtures and location.

Demolish approximately 4 linear feet of existing ADA plumbing furring wall.

Construct a 4 linear foot long new shower partition to reconfigure the ADA shower closet to meet
current ADA minimum 60” clear inside length clearance, standard and requirement . Construct
approximately 2 linear feet of new portion of existing wall to meet new partition. All new wall surfaces
must be finished new to match existing construction, thicknesses and finishes including approximate 6
linear feet of new tile to match existing. Patch, replace and repair existing walls to make new and
match existing.

Provide and install new commercial grade ADA compliant shower fixtures, (1) bench, (2) horizontal
grab bars, and (1) soap dispensers.

There are no accessible bathe room fixtures or accessories in the Men’s locker room. Remove existing
fixtures. Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces affected to make new and to match existing materials
and finishes. Provide new or, if possible, reuse existing Bathroom Accessories and install/relocate as
per ADA placement and installation standards and requirements. Bathroom Accessories should include
a minimum of (2) soap disp., (1) paper towel disp., (1) trash disposal, (3) mirror, (3) toilet paper disp.,
and (1) hand dryer.

In locker room, remove (4)existing benches. Patch, repair or replace existing floor to make new and
match existing. Provide and install (4)new ADA compliant benches with back support in the same
locations.

The paper towel dispenser does not meet maximum forward reach allowed (15” min-48” maximum).
Remove existing paper towel dispenser. Patch, repair replace all wall surfaces effected by removal to
make new and to match existing materials and finishes. Relocate/install new to be in compliance with
ADA standard requirements. Adjust or replace interior entry door closer and replace door lever as
needed to meet ADA requirements.

Adjust or replace interior door closer and replace door lever as needed to meet ADA requirements.
Patch and repair as required where all above fixtures or accessories are removed

Women'’s Lockers — 1100sq/ft (each)

Demolish existing 4 linear feet ADA shower partition and shower head plumbing. Remove all
piping, plumbing, fixtures, or connections as necessary to prepare for new fixtures and location.
Demolish approximately 4 linear feet of existing plumbing furring wall.

Construct a 4 linear foot long new shower partition to reconfigure the ADA shower closet to

meet current ADA minimum 60” clear inside length clearance, standard and requirement . Construct
approximately 2 linear feet of new portion of existing wall to meet new partition. All new wall surfaces
must be finished new to match existing construction, thicknesses and finishes including approximate 6
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linear feet of new tile to match existing. Patch, replace and repair existing walls to make new and match
existing.

e Provide and install new commercial grade ADA compliant shower fixtures, (1) bench, (2) horizontal
grab bars, and (1) soap dispensers.

e There are no accessible bathe room fixtures or accessories in the Women’s locker room. Remove existing
fixtures. Patch, replace or repair all wall surfaces affected to make new and to match existing materials
and finishes. Provide new or, if possible, reuse existing Bathroom Accessories and install/relocate as per
ADA placement and installation standards and requirements. Bathroom Accessories should include a
minimum of (2) soap disp., (1) paper towel disp., (1) trash disposal, (3) mirror, (3) toilet paper disp., and (1)
hand dryer.

e Inlocker room, remove (4)existing benches. Patch, repair or replace existing floor to make new and
match existing. Provide and install (4)new ADA compliant benches with back support in the same
locations.

e The paper towel dispenser does not meet maximum forward reach allowed (15” min-48” maximum).
Remove existing paper towel dispenser. Patch, repair replace all wall surfaces effected by removal to make
new and to match existing materials and finishes. Relocate/install new to be in compliance with ADA
standard requirements. Adjust or replace interior entry door closer and replace door lever as needed to
meet ADA requirements.

e Adjust or replace interior door closer and replace door lever as needed to meet ADA requirements.

e Patch and repair as required where all above fixtures or accessories are removed

Priority 2 -Accessible approach and entrance + Access to other items such as water fountains

Access to the site from the bus stops is by a way of sidewalks with curbs ramps at street crossing. At the street
crossing, there are no detectible warning pads within the curb ramps. The main street walking access does not
offer a continuous ADA accessible route to the recreation center building. The primary building entry requires
an accessible vehicle drop-off area with an unobstructed route from driveway to the main entry. The facility
provides two accessible parking spots. Both are car spots. The total number of parking spaces in the lot is
between 26 and 50 requiring one of the accessible parking spots be a van accessible spot.; Several exterior
fixtures and accessories, such as benches and tables, are located around the site. They do not provide the
required approaches and maneuvering clearances to meet ADA accessible standards. Additionally, the facility
site does not have an unobstructed route from the public sidewalk/pedestrian approach outside the main
gates of the facility.

Inside the facility, a single non ADA compliant water fountain is provided. A number of the emergency exits
door thresholds have conditions that are greater than one (1) inch think or empty on to open lawn without an
unobstructed path way away from the building. Inside, several egress doors, in the multipurpose space and
gymnasium, are obstructed by improperly installed flooring. During times of high humidity and precipitation
the wood flooring bubbles up as much as 6-8 inches causing a grossly uneven surface impossible to roll over.
The damage to the floor is so extensive; it is also dangerous for fully mobile visitors having need to exit the site
quickly in the case of emergency. In addition to repairing the floor, a study of and remedy for the roof
drainage systems in these areas is required as there is some evidence that this may be the root cause of the
situation. Without addressing the drainage issues, a repaired floor will continue to respond in the same
manner rendering any repair ineffective and un-remedied .
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Required actions:

e Provide and install detectible warning pads with truncated domes in the curb breaks ramps at the
appropriate street crossing locations.

e The Flooring in the gymnasium and multi-purpose rooms have been improperly installed. In addition,
the exterior storm drain system that is designed to deliver storm water runoff from the roof to the
ground and away from the building is malfunctioning. Further, the threshold of the doors is mis-sized,
ill fitting, does not have any flashing or secondary barrier and is not installed properly allowing for
water infiltration. These three condition are contributing to bubbling in excess of 6”-8"above the FFE
at the egress doors creating an unnavigable surface at the egress doors. According to the Hillcrest
Maintenance staff, the floors have been replaced several times in an effort to remedy the situation.
Each time the swelling has returned. To properly remedy the non ADA compliant condition, the
following steps are recommended.

1. Further assessment and investigation of the Roof Storm Water Drainage system is needed to
establish a means of rerouting the run off down to the ground and away from the building and
egress doors.

2. The thresholds must be removed and replaced with new appropriately sized thresholds and
applied flashing as a secondary barrier.

3. The affected floors need to be verified in field as having installations in compliance with the
manufacturer’s specifications, including properly installed vapor barrier, substrate flooring,
and finished floor surfaces with perimeter spaces provided to accommodate normal expansion
and contractions of installed materials. If they have been installed properly and in compliance
with the manufacturer’s specifications and recommendations, the damaged portion of the
floor should be removed, replaced, reinstalled and refinished and surfaced to match existing.
If Flooring proves to NOT be in compliance with manufacturer’s specifications and
recommendations, then the entire floor should be demolished, removed and reinstalled new
following manufacturer’s specifications and recommendations.

e Four (4) exterior thresholds at exit/egress doors are higher than acceptable ADA Threshold
requirements to be considered accessible routes.

1. Egress/exit doors in the Multi-purpose Room are 2” above exterior grade. Remove threshold;
provide and install minimum 2’-0” long ramp at 1:12 slope to connect to concrete walk at
grade. Reinstall new wider threshold to cover joint between ramp and building with
appropriate flashing as a secondary barrier.

2. Egress/exit doors in the rear hallway, adjacent to the computer room are 2” above exterior
grade. Remove threshold; provide and install minimum 2’-0” long ramp at 1:12 slope to
connect to concrete walk at grade. Reinstall new wider threshold to cover joint between ramp
and building with appropriate flashing as a secondary barrier.

3. Egress/exit doors on bleacher side in the rear of the gymnasium sit 1” above exterior grade.
Remove threshold; provide and install minimum 1’-0” long ramp at 1:12 slope to connect to
and match concrete walk/patio at grade. Reinstall new wider threshold to cover joint between
ramp and building with appropriate flashing as a secondary barrier.

4. Egress/exit doors on the closet side of the Gymnasium front are 3” above exterior grade.
Remove threshold; provide and install minimum 3’-0” long ramp at 1:12 slope to connect to
concrete walk at grade. Reinstall new wider threshold to cover joint between ramp and
building with appropriate flashing as a secondary barrier.
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The facility does not have an unobstructed route connecting the approach from the public side walk to
the main entrance of the building. If a pedestrian or visitor in a wheel chair were to approach the
facility via the public side walk they are unable to reach the facility without moving into a vehicle traffic
pattern with a limited view. The public side walk offers an arrival point but it ends into the facilities
perimeter fence.

1. Provide and install a new pedestrian gate at the existing perimeter fence and public side
walk on the south side of Camden Street SE.

e Remove and store any portion of existing fence section(s) required to provide
Minimum 36” clear opening for new gate in line with public sidewalk. Set (2) new
fence post matching existing in below grade concrete footings on either side of
public sidewalk to provide a minimum 36” CLR opening for new gate installation.
Re-install/weld, grind smooth all welds and paint to match existing modified
remaining length of fence section(s) on either or both sides of new installed post
to provide opening in existing fence for access to the existing public sidewalk.
Provide and install new lockable minimum 36”gate at new fence post. Gate
should match existing fence in material, construction, design and paint/finish.

2. Provide and install new concrete path way connecting at existing public sidewalk on the
south side of Camden St, SE arrival point to above the northeast corner of the parking
area.

e Approximately 150’ long, the pathway shall be ADA compliant and have a
consistent minimum width of 36”, have no slope greater than 1:12 ratio; contain
ample construction and expansion joints to allow for appropriate expansion and
contraction to remain in good repair. Provide and install curbs and hand rails were
necessary to remain ADA compliant.

3. Provide and install ADA Compliant Curb Ramps at both the North East and North west
corner of the parking area.

4. Provide and install cross walk paint striping on existing pavement aligned with new curb
ramps above the North end of the parking area.

5. Provide and install pedestrian crossing /stop signs at cross walk.

6. Provide and install concrete path connection at the northwest corner of the parking area
to the existing walk way in front of the recreation center.

Reconfigure the parking area to provide two (2) pedestrian/vehicle drop-off in accordance with
the ADA standards near the facility’s main entrance. ADA requires one to be a van
accommodating spot.

One of the drinking fountains on the playground does not have compliant floor space beneath

and around its base. Remove concrete step below and provide and install a widened concrete

pad below the fixture to provide the ADA compliant clearance and floor space below.

On the playground twelve (12) park benches are installed on concrete pads. The pads do not offer
any clearance on either end of the benches for a wheel chair to sit next to them. Provide and
install concrete extensions to the bench pads to provide 30”x48” surface at one end of each bench
to comply with ADA clearance requirements.

Install (1) sign indicating the ADA accessible route at main gate and (1) sign at the gate nearest the
playground directing visitors to the assessable route at the main gate on Camden St., SE .

Relocate the automatic ADA door opener to a post 3’-6” in front the entry door left side.

The three picnic tables in the Northwest quadrant of the site do not provide for accessible wheel
chair seating. Provide a concrete pad approximately 20°x20’ with direct access off the walking
path, provide and install (3) ADA compliant picnic tables and beaches.
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Priority 3 -Access to goods and services

The facility does not have exterior signage indicating the location of the accessible entry to the building. The
interior signage does not meet ADA requirements. The service counter does not provide the knee and toe
space required for a forward approach. Though a parallel approach is provided but not optimal. The existing
interior water fountain impinges on the accessible hallway egress route more than maximum allowable
horizontal distance. Interior doors along accessible route require an opening force that exceeds the maximum
allowable. The Kitchen is non-compliant for accessibly reach and approach. The Gymnasium bleacher seating
does not provide all required wheelchair spaces to meet code.

Required actions:

Anticipate approximately 10 signs to be replaced and installed throughout the building following
accessibility guidelines.

Remove water fountain in West hallway between locker rooms entrances to provide ADA compliant
egress route. Demo and seal all remaining piping and connections. Patch, replace or repair all masonry
to make new and to match existing. Provide and install a new two level ADA compliant water fountain
at the west wall of the SE corridor leading to the Multi-Purpose room. Provide new piping, drains,
supply and electrical connections as required.

Adjust all 24 interior door closer to comply with ADA 5lb PSI maximum allowable opening force
and 5 second closing time. Adjust all 18 exterior door closers to comply with ADA 5lb maximum
allowable PSI opening force and 5 second closure timing.

Kitchen — 105sq/ft

The Microwave oven is installed beyond the ADA reach limits requirements for such installed
appliances. Remove existing microwave oven and/or move or provide new microwave oven at the
counter top level that can provide for an accessible side approach within ADA reach limit
requirements.

While not optimal, a parallel side approach is available to the existing sink. However, the faucet
fixture remains non-compliant. Remove existing non-compliant faucet at sink. Remove/replace all
existing feeds, drains and supplies to prepare for new install. Provide and Install new ADA
compliant faucet at sink. Connect, sweat, and plumb all connections, feeds, drains and supplies
required to make operable and free of leaks.

Patch and repair mill work, wall, under cabinet and all other affected surfaces and finishes to
match existing and make new as required.

Gymnasium — 10,260sq/ft

Based on existing bleacher capacity, one (1) additional ADA wheel chair seat location is required
for the Gymnasium to be in compliance. Remove a 30”x48” section of the first row of bleacher
seating at the floor level to provide one additional wheelchair space adjacent to general seating.
Modify, sand smooth, refinish, cap and make ends and finishes match existing.
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Priority 4 — ADA compliant access to egress exit.

Some of the egress door do not allow a wheelchair to exit the building safely. Transitions need to be
redesigned and cast-in-place pathways need to be enlarged and installed to connect the existing egress exit
to the existing pathway.

Recreation Center Site

e Several egress/entry doors in the facility open to inaccessible routes or open lawns, rendering them
inaccessible. (6) of (8) total exits are not in compliance with ADA means of egress. Below is a list of
egress doors and what is required to bring them into compliance with ADA Standards:

(0]

Main Entrance: this entrance/exit complies with the ADA standards. The automatic
opener button is within the ADA maximum reach requires for such devices, but it is
awkwardly placed rendering it nearly inoperable from the vantage of a wheelchair. It is
recommended that the opener be removed and a new one be reinstalled on a post in
front of the door beyond the door swing and within ADA maximum reach requirements.
NW Gym Exit: this exit complies with ADA Standards

NE Gym Exit: This exit does not comply with ADA standards. Provide and install an
exterior concrete pad, minimum 30”x48” at interior finished floor elevation and concrete
path sloping no more than 1:12 ratio approximately 12’-0” long and minimum 36” wide
connecting to the existing asphalt path

SW Gym and West Lobby exits: Both these exits open to a concrete paver patio. There is
no accessible route leading off this patio to an unobstructed route away from the
building. The open patio is not considered a point of refuge. Provide and install
approximately 100’ of concrete path to provide an accessible route to connect to the
existing accessible route. The SW Gym exit also requires approximately 12°-0” of ramp to
grade that does not exceed 1:12 slope.

SW Hall Way Emergency exit: This exit steps down onto open lawn and does not comply
with ADA standards. Provide and install minimum 30”x48"” concrete pad at interior
finished floor elevation, approximately 150’ x minimum 36” wide accessible concrete
path that does not exceed 1:12 slope to connect with existing accessible route

SW Maintenance Hall exit: This exit steps down onto open lawn and does not comply
with ADA standards. Provide and install minimum 30”x48” concrete pad at interior
finished floor elevation, approximately 150’ x minimum 36” wide accessible concrete
path that does not exceed 1:12 slope to connect with existing accessible route

S Exit out of Multipurpose Room: This exit does not comply with ADA standards. While a
path exists, the exit steps down approximately 6” below the acceptable threshold depth.
Demo existing pad at exit and approximately 6’ of the existing walk way. Provide and
install new minimum 30”x48” concrete pad at interior finished floor elevation,
approximate 6’-0” of new concrete walk not to exceed 1:12 slope to match existing walk.
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ADA Analysis Description

SWANKEHAYDEN CONNELLARCHITECTS

The Lafayette Recreation Center is located at 5900 33rd Street, NWV in
Washington DC and was surveyed by SHCA on April 26,201 I. 1t is an
expansive recreational facility and sits on a site of approximately 5.65
acres. Portions of the site were updated in 2007.

The site consists of a single story recreation building with two base-
ball fields, one outdoor basketball court, four tennis courts and three
large playground areas as well as an enclosed children’s playground.The
site is bounded by 33rd Street NWV to the East, private property and
Quesada Street NWV to the North, Broad Branch NW to the West
and a School building and grounds on the South and West, towards
Northampton Street NV and Broad Branch NWV. It is served by two
bus stops, one at the intersection of Broad Branch NWV and Quesada
Street NW and another one at the intersection of Northampton
Street NW and 33rd Street NWV.

The Recreation Center Building was built in 1947, is of type IlI-B
construction with interior measured area of 965 gross square feet. The
access to the Lafayette Recreation Center building and its different
functions as surveyed, is not ADA compliant.The facility could not be
retrofitted within its existing walls to allow compliance at this time.
The Lafayette Recreation Center site grounds are also lacking in ADA
compliance. However, most of the existing features lacking ADA com-
pliance on the site could be upgraded for compliance.

DC Department of Real Estate Services

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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I. Recreation Center Site Exterior Features

[1-100] Parking
None

[1-200] Walkways

[1-201] Sidewalks
Pavement on adjacent streets is mostly compliant with ADA
requirements.When curb cuts at curbs, there are no truncated
dome features provided. No curb cuts on street crossings on
mid block on Broad Branch NWV, nor on 33rd Street NWV at
Patterson.The sidewalk on Quesada Street NWV close to the
Broad Branch intersection is in very poor condition with jogs
of more than 2" and a slope steeper than an ADA compatible
ramp. (Pictures | & 2)

[1-202] General Paths
Asphalt pathways have edges not ADA compliant, with surface
in fair to poor condition, sometime dropping several inches
down into the landscape at edges, and with some potholes are
deeper than '2”.

[1-209] Bus Stops
Bus stops are to be found on two streets adjacent to the facil-
ity, Broad Branch NW and Northampton Street NWV.Access
to site from Bus Stops via ramps: from Northampton NW
mid-block through the school grounds via a ramp to the base
ball fields and from Broad Branch at Northampton to the site
grounds, as well as from 33rd Street NWV at Oliver Street NW
to the baseball fields. A little further on - 33rd Street NVV at
Patterson Street NWV — is the access to the Recreation Center
and Playgrounds area.

[1-210] Ramps
Too steep and long for compliance and without railing or edge
protection for most of them, be them from the sidewalks or
from the path.Along the path, slopes are on several instances
exceeding ADA ramp allowances, rendering these passages non
ADA compliant. (Picture 3)

]
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Picture |
Site entrance from Quesada Street NW

Plcture 2
Sidewalk along perimeter of site at 33rd Street NW

Picture 3
Ramp entrance from 33rd Street NW at Oliver Street
NwW

DC Department of Real Estate Services

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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[1-300] Stairs from Sidewalks
Stairs from sidewalks are not ADA compliant (treads are deep
enough: 15” and riser typical 5”) but often junction with side
walk is skewed (riser 4” to 8”) and not compliant. Handrails
on stairs not compliant (Extension at top: no extension; and
bottom of stairs too short: 10” vs. [2”+ tread depth)
(Picture 4)

[1-400] Vertical Transportation
None

[1-500] Exterior Site Signage
Signs at the entrances to the site, or otherwise within the site,
are not ADA compliant and do not provide adequate informa
tion, in terms of accessible raised lettering or Braille compo
nents. (Picture 5)

[1-600] Site Outbuildings
The Gazebo is accessed via a ramp from the site path steeper
than ADA allows. ADA access to the table under the roof
is not provided (the table has fixed benches attached and
other fixed benches at the gazebo periphery does not allow
passage of wheelchairs)

[1-700] Site Accessories
1-702 Drinking Fountains
There are 3 drinking fountains on the site. One is
located on a paved area behind the recreation center
building and is accessible; the others are located out
of reach, with grass areas between the path and the
fountain. (Picture 6)

[1-716] Telephones
None

[1-729] Waste Baskets
Waste baskets are close to the site path but are out of reach,
located more than 5’-0” away from the site path on grassy
areas

]
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Picture 4
Stair entry to site from Broad Branch NW

Picture 5
Signage at 33rd Street NW entrance

Picture 6
Water fountain not accessible

DC Department of Real Estate Services
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[1-731] Seating/Benches

[1-731a] Chairs
Chairs for children are installed in front of children’s
tables on the paved area behind the recreation center.
The children’s chairs are ADA compliant

[1-731b] Benches
Benches are for most of them installed on platforms
located away and separated from the site path. Grass
and otherwise uneven passages make most of them

unreachable under ADA accessibility requirements.
(Picture 7)

[1-731c] Bleachers
The small bleachers area closest to the recreation
center is reachable and accessibility is granted next
to it. The main bleacher area s in a total state of disre
pair, and no accessible space is allowed next to it at
this time for ADA complying wheelchair stations.
(Picture 8)

[1-732] Tables
2 tables for children on the paved area behind the recreation
center are only ADA compliant as far as dimension of table top
above finished floor. Knee clearance is 23” and should be no
less than 24”.This makes those tables not-ADA compliant.

[1-750] Outdoor spaces
[1-751]Outdoor Play Areas

[1-751a] Children’s playground
The children’s playground, close to the site entrance on 33rd
Street NWV at Patterson Street NVV, is completely
fenced-in and accessed via 2 secondary paved ramps from the
main site path, leading to 2 ADA compliant gates. Paved areas
from those 2 gates allow for wheelchair accessibility to stations
next to benches and close to the playground fixed play struc
tures and sand pit. The play structures and sand pit are located
onto and surrounded by an area of bark chips. (Picture 9)

]
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Picture 7
Unaccessible seating in park

Picture 8
Bleacher seating along baseball field not compliant

Picture 9
Accessible entrance into children’s playground

DC Department of Real Estate Services
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[1-751b] Play area |
This play area is not fenced in, only defined by a series of low
wooden posts (4” to 5” off the ground) building a barrier from
the surrounding grass areas and is accessed by a passage from
the main site path which is not paved and does not allow for
ADA accessibility. The grounds of this area are set with bark
chips where all fixed play structures are located.The water
fixture is one of the structures and no aquatic wheelchair
seems to be provided. (Picture 10)

[1-751c] Play area 2 Picture 10
This play area is not fenced in, defined similarly as the former Play area | at Recreation Center
play area |, and is accessed by a passage from the main site
path which is not paved and does not allow for ADA accessibil-
ity. The grounds of this area are set with bark chips where all
fixed play structures are located. (Picture 11)

[1-751d] Play area 3
This play area is not fenced in, defined also similarly as the
other play areas, and is accessed by a passage from the main
site path which is not paved and does not allow for ADA acces-
sibility. The grounds of this area are set with bark chips where
all fixed play structures are located.

Picture |1

[1-751e] Paved and landscaped area behind Recreation Center Unaccessible entry into Play area 2

This area is not fenced in and is accessed directly by a paved
passage from the main site path as well as from the rear of the
site from Quesada Street NVV and the back alley. Fixed seating
and tables, as well as one accessible fountain, are located in this
paved and landscaped area. (Picture 12)

Picture 12
Behind the Recreation Center

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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[1-770] Play Components/Sport Areas

[1-778] Baseball fields
The two baseball fields are accessed in many different ways.

. From the surrounding sidewalks (Northampton and
33rd Street NWV) by ramps and a stair
. From the site itself by a series of steep ramps from

the main site path from the school grounds nearby by
stairs and ramps (Picture |3)
. Bleachers
The small bleachers area closest to the recreation cen-
ter is reachable and accessibility is granted next to it. Picture 13
The main bleacher area is in a total state of disrepair, Ramps Ieafﬂing to baseball field from Recreation Center
. . . . not compliant
and no accessible space is allowed next to it at this .
time for ADA complying wheelchair stations.

[1-781] Tennis courts
Two sets of 2 tennis courts each are located in the northeast
corner of the site.The first set of courts is accessed via a stair
from Quesada Street NWV as well as from a ADA compliant
direct access from the side alley. The second set of courts is
access only from the first set of courts via one stair.
(Picture 14)

[1-784] Basketball court
The one basketball court is accessed via a stair from the paved
area behind the recreation center building. Access is not ADA
compliant.

Picture 14
Tennis courts behind Recreation Center

2. Recreation Center Building Exterior Features
[2-100] Building Exterior Features

[2-102] Patio
The paved covered Patio at the building entrance is set 2 /2"
to 5 '2” above the surrounding paving. It does not
allow ADA compliant access to the patio. Furthermore, access
to the building itself is hampered by a 4” high threshold at the Picture 15

main entrance door. (Picture |5) I;Ievateq, coEered patio does not allow for accessiblity into
ecreation Center

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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[2-102a] Rear sides of building
Pavement runs all around the building, allowing access to
the sides and the rear.This is where access to the
men and the women bathroom facilities are to be found. How
ever there is a 5” threshold at the men’s restroom access door,
and two steps (5” risers) at the women’s restroom access
door, rendering these facilities non ADA accessible from the
exterior of the building. (Picture 16)

[2-102b] Ancillary storage for building usage.
There are two exterior storage sheds, located next to, but
separated from the main building, and housing items used dur-
ing camps and other activities scheduled inside the building. The
sheds are located on a grassy part of the site and access is not
ADA compliant.

[2-401] Doors
The doors are not ADA compliant with a 29” clear access to
the buildings and thresholds/steps too high for ADA compli-
ance. (Picture 17)

[2-500] Signs
Existing signs are not ADA compliant, being printed on paper
and glued to the toilet doors. (Picture [8)

3. Recreation Center Building Interior Features
[3-100] General access

[3-101] Interior Features
Two means of egress through the restrooms not ADA compli-
ant

[3-400] Doors
Door hardware is not ADA compliant throughout the facility.
Round knobs are not ADA compliant and closers when pro
vided are too hard to open and too quick to close given ADA
requirements.

]
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Picture 16
Entrance into restrooms from rear of building are not
compliant

Picture 17
Entrance to Recreation Center

Picture 18
Signage not compliant

DC Department of Real Estate Services

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08



May 11,2011

[3-401] Exterior doors are providing 29” clear width access and are
not ADA compliant

[3-402] Interior doors are providing 29” clear width access and are not
ADA compliant (Picture 19)

[3-500] Building Acessories

[3-502] In the Multipurpose room, the fire alarm is ADA compliant and
provides visual and audible warning signal when activated.

[3-505/511] Signs
Interior signage is not adequate, such as missing from door
sides at the men’s restrooms, and does not meet ADA require-
ments. Similarly, the building exterior signage is also inadequate
or not existent and is also failing to meet ADA requirements.
Only exit signs are ADA compliant.

[3-600] Restrooms

It is to be noted that there are no facilities dimensioned for
children, although children activities are planned in this recre-
ation center throughout the year. All facilities are for adults,
although within a non ADA compliant layout. Doors are too
narrow, with no space given on the latch side of the doors to
comply with ADA requirements, stalls too narrow with no pos-
sibility of enlargement for compliance in the present layout.

[3-601] Men’s restrooms
The restrooms have dimensions that will not allow ADA com-
pliance, and are lacking adequate ADA compliant features such
as grab bars and other accessories. (Picture 20)

[3-602] Women’s restrooms
The restrooms have dimensions that will not allow ADA com-
pliance, and are lacking adequate ADA compliant features such
as grab bars and other accessories. (Picture 21)

]
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Picture 19
Not compliable entrance to rest room from multifunction
room

Picture 20
Mens room not compliant

Picture 21
Womens room not compliant

DC Department of Real Estate Services
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[3-700] Special Rooms

[3-705] Multifunction room
The multifunction room has several accesses: the entrance
door with a high threshold, a door leading to the office on one
side, and doors to the restrooms and a service closet on the
back wall. The signage is poor or nonexistent, and the door
hardware is not ADA compliant.

Furthermore, a microwave sits on top of one of the two refrig-
erators.The refrigerators are ADA compliant but the controls
of the microwave are too high to be ADA compliant. Picture 22
(Picture 22) Multifunction room

4.ADA Related Risk Assessment

[4-101] Site
The Site is accessible without any hindrance from 33rd Street
NW at Patterson Street NW and access is without any prob-
lem to the Children’s Playground. ADA compliant access to the
baseball fields is granted through the School’s grounds from
Northampton Street NW mid-block. Access otherwise to
other exterior site features are not ADA compatible and for
some are outright impossible due to unpaved passages, impass-
able jogs or path slopes too steep to negotiate.

Picture 23
Threshold at main entrance not compliant

[4-102] Building access
All the building accesses are impaired by jogs and steps up
and thresholds incompatible with ADA requirements. Those

could be potentially dangerous for mobility impaired individuals.
(Picture 23)

[4-103] Building interior
The building interior is equally not ADA compliant, and the
dimensions of and the access to the restrooms and exit ways is

difficult at best and could be dangerous for mobility impaired
individuals. (Picture 24)

Picture 24
Multifunction room inside Recreation Center
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Lafayette Recreation Center April 26, 2011
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NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 & e |52 Comments
SITE
1-100 208-502 (Parking No Parking
1-200 403 |walkways/Route Sidewalks in fair to poor conditions
1-201 Access
Midblock on Northampton St. NW Access to Ballfields through School grounds ramp. Bus stop nearby
Broad Branch NW at Northampton Access to site via ramp and stairs from sidewalk
Broad Branch NW at Olive St. NW Access to site via ramp and stairs from sidewalk
Broad Branch at Patterson St. NW Access to site via a stair from sidewalk
Broad Branch at Quesada St. NW Access to site via a stair from sidewalk. Bus stop nearby
Quesada St. NW at Broad Branch NW Access to site via ramp and stairs from sidewalk
Mid block on Quesada St. NW Access to site via an alley from sidewalk, and a stair to tennis courts
33rd St. NW at Patterson St. NW Straight access to site from sidewalk
33rd St. NW at Olive St. NW Access to site via ramp and stairs from sidewalk
1-202 General Surface quality (Jog, etc.)
1-203 Painted Markings Only at street crossings
1-204 Dimensions Width = min 36" typ.
1-205 No cross slope over 1:48 No running slope over 1:20 Some areas of site walkway steeper than ADA compliance
403.6 |Handrails along walkways not req'd. If provided, comply w/ not provided
1-206 403.6
1-207 406  |Curb cuts run. slope no more than 1:20 Curb cuts on major crossroad, no cuts when mid block.
1-208 Curb ramps 36"W min Flares no steeper than 1:10 - When curb cuts provided
1-208a 705  |Truncated Domes Detectable warnings at edge, 24" No truncated domes at curb cuts
deep/length of iterr
1-209 Bus Stops Bus stops at two corners of site of Recreation Center for access to site via
sidewalks: Broad Branch NW at Quesada NW and Northampton NW at Broad
Branch NW
1-210 405 Ramps Site ramps have no handrails, and even though they have compliant width,
they are at times longer than 30' without a landing and edge protection, and
are steeper than the required maximum 1:172
1-300 504 |Stairs Site stairs are wide enough to comply with ADA requirements, as are riser and
tread dimensions. However, handrails extensions and area of contact with the
sidewalks are not ADA compliant, as they do not provide enough space
hetween the ctaire and the cidewalk
1-500 5 Exterior Site Signage Site signs are at the main entrance only
1-501 Chapt 7 [Signs/General
1-502 Tactile Markings/Signs Bottom of top line @60" AFF max Exterior/not required

DC Department of Real Estate Services
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NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 & & E E Comments
SITE
1-503 703.3 |(Braille Markings/Signs 5/8" min below text on signs Exterior/not required
1-504 Auditive Signals Exterior/not required
1-505 Visual Signals Exterior/not required
1-600 Site OutBuildings
Gazebo No room to circulate inside the Gazebo with wheelchair. Ramp to Gazebo too
steep
1-700 Site Accessories
Three drinking fountains, one accessible. The non-accessible fountains are
211/ 602 |Drinking Fountains located on small concrete pads separated from the main route by a difference
1-702 of level and a separation bv grassv areas
Water Fountain Location/48"x36" area [4"max impingement into
1-703 intrusion accessible route
1-704 Normal fountain number of fountains: 3
1-705 602  |Accessible fountain number of fountains: 1
1-706 Forward approach only for Adults Children side ap. permitted
1-707 602.5 [Spout
1-708 602.5 |Spout outlet location Spout 15" from wall
1-709 Spout height accessible 36"max AFF 27" typ.
1-710 Spout height standing adult 38"min to 43"max AFF 40 typ.
1-711 Spout location 15" /vert support
1-712 and 5" from edge of unit
1-713 Flow of water 4" high min. above spout Some fountains not working
. Concrete pad for fountain Top small to comply and separated from main route by grassy areas and
-714 therefore not accessible
1-716 704 Public Telephones Number of telephones No public telephone
1-729 Waste Bins / Trash Cans Waste bins provided are out of reach except for one behind the building
1-730 Locations separated from the main route by grassy areas
Seating often located on concrete pad above the walkway level and onto
1-731 Seating / Benches grassy areas not easily accessible. They are not ADA complian
1-731a Children's chair Only the seats for children in the back of the building area do comply
Tables are also for most parts located with benches in grassy areas and are not
1-732 Tables ADA compliant as they are out of reach.
Children's table Children's table in the back of the building area do not v=comply as they do no
1-732a offer the required knee room
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NOTE [ADA REF ITEM REQUIREMENT S = g |52 Comments
RECREATION FACILITIES - BUILDING EXTERIOR & INTERIOR
1-750 Outdoor Spaces
1-751 1008 |Outdoor Play Areas 4 different play areas
Children's play area Enclosed play area
Play area 1 Open play area with one spay water feature
Play area 2 Open play area
Play area 3 Open play area
1-752 1008.2.1 Accessible route serves ground level play Complies only at Children's play area. Other play areas not compliant
components
1-753 1008.2.3 |water play components aquatic wheelchair provided Comp(_)nent complies .once on the. pIaygroun.d (access to playground not
compliant), but aguatic wheelchair not provided
1-770 1008.4 |Play Components Ground level play comp. on accessible routes & elevated play comp. connected by ramps
Play components compliant
1-778 Ballfields
1-779 1008.4.4 |Bleachers - large Bleachers in disrepair, non accessible
1-780 small bleachers accessible
1-781 Tennis Courts and Other Playing Courts Viewing Areas
1-782 1008.4.4 |Entry point - accessible for two courts of of four courts
1-783 221.2.1.4 /| Team or ?Iayer Seating: min one only on two courts out of four courts
802.1 |wheelchair space req'd
1-784 Basketball Court - - one court accessible from backyard by steps

Page 1 of 1
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Building # 40 Swanke Hayden Connell Architects
Lafayette Recreation Center April 26, 2011
>
3
2 BEE
= -4 )
ADA $15|8(33
x
NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 & e |5 E Comments
BUILDING EXTERIOR: Building Fagade and extending 5' from face of building
2-100 General
2-101 Exterior Features QC.CIZS,S'b'I'ty from Site into Steps and thresholds prevent ADA access
uilding
2-102 Covered Patio Access to Building Steps and thresholds prevent ADA access
2-102a Rear and sides of building Steps and thresholds prevent ADA access
2-102b Storage buildings Storage bldgs not accessible
2-103 403 Floor and Ground Surfaces (302) stable, firm, slip resistant Yes
2-104 Running slope less than 1:20
2-200 405 Ramps No Ramps
2-300 504 Stairs Number of stairs No Stairs
2-400 309-404 |Doors
2-401 Entrance Door Type
2-402 Single door Clear Opening Size 32"min All doors provide a 29" clear opening
2-405 404.2.5 |Threshold max 1/2"-1/4"jog + 1/4"slope 1:2 Step up 4" at entrance from exterior; not ADA compliant
2-406 Existing 3/4"w/slope 1:2 ea.side
2-407 404.3 [Automatic opener Access button on pole/wall
2-408 309/ Controls one hand/fist - easy handling Knobs
404.3.5
From open 90 degrees to closed
2-409 404.2.8.1 [Door Closers and Gate Closers at 12 degrees, 5 seconds
minimum closing speed
2-410 404.2.8 |Closing Speed
2-412 404.2.9 |Opening Force 5 pounds maximum more that the 5lbs max required
2-500 703 Signs Visual + Tactile req.
2-501 Chapt 7 |[Signs/General
2-502 Tactile Markings/Signs Bottom of top line @60" AFF max
2-503 703.3  |Braille Markings/Signs 5/8" min below text on signs
2-504 Auditive Signals Fire Alarm
2-505 Visual Signals Fier Alarm
Page 1 of 1
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ADA ANALYSIS CHECKLIST Swanke Hayden Connell Architects
Building # 40 Lafayette Recreation Center April 26, 2011
5
g |5 58
ADA 15|18 2

NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 e | & E E Comments
BUILDING INTERIOR
3-100 General
3-101 Interior Features Accessibility from Street Accessibility from street not ADA compliant

General: At least one accessible means|The technical criteria for Means of egress (two exit doors through restrooms) not ADA compliant

of egress is required for every accessible means of egress allow

105.2.4 |accessible space and at least two the use of exit stairways and

3-102 Advisory |accessible means of egress are required evacuation elevators when

where more than one means of egress |provided in conjunction with

is required. horizontal exits or areas of refuge,
3-107 403 Floor and Ground Surfaces (302) stable, firm, slip resistant -
3-110 Corridors No corridor
3-111 Exit Corridors (IBC 2006/1017.2) 44"W min typ/see exceptions Exit route through both Restrooms
3-112 Clear width NO less than 36" 32" for 24" max every 48" min. Clear width at doorways 29" does not meet ADA
3-113 Clear width at Turn 42"W path=48"D Turn min No turning clearance provided
3-114 36"W path=60"D Turn min
3-117 405 Ramps No ramps
3-200 504 Stairs Number of stairs No stairs
3-300 Vertical Transportation No vertical transportation
3-400 404  |Doors
3-401 Exterior door 29" clear width
3-402 single door Clear Opening Size 32"min 29" clear width
3-407 Door Hardware knobs provided not ADA compliant. In restrooms, the 18" clear space at latch

area on pull side not respectec

3-408 404.2.9 |Closing Force, non-fire rated doors 5 Ib max more than minimum allowed
3-409 404.2.9 |Closing Force, fire rated doors per IBC no fire rated doors
3-410 Maneuvering Clearances See 404.2.4.1/2.4.2/2.4.3/2.6 Maneuvering clearance not ADA compliant in restrooms
3-413 404.2.5 |Threshold
3-414 max 1/2"-1/4"jog + 1/4"slope 1:2 Existing 3/4"w/slope 1:2 ea.side exterior doors have thresholds and steps rendering them not ADA compliant
3-415 308.2.2 Adult Forward Reach Ranges, l/(\:lzg're::r d;r;itthhzrf;a:;a;. iﬁ Not compliant for controls of microwave oven

Obstructed : P

20" to 25" max.: 44" AFF max
3-416 308.1 [Children's Reach Ranges See 308.1 for Children’s Reach
Ranges.
3-500 Building Accessories
3-501 Communication Devices No communication Device
Page 1 0of 4
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ADA ANALYSIS CHECKLIST Swanke Hayden Connell Architects
Building # 40 Lafayette Recreation Center April 26, 2011
>
3
4 BEE
J || > |5 @
ADA S12(2|128
x
NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 g | g |5 E Comments
BUILDING INTERIOR
3-502 702 Fire Alarm Systems Audible Yes
3-503 Visible Yes
3-504 704 Public Telephones Number of telephones No public telephone
3-505 703 Signs Visual + Tactile req. Only visual when present/most signs missing
3-506 Front Entrance No sign
3-507 Rear Doors No proper signs; only paper signs
3-508 Restrooms No proper signs; only paper signs
3-509 Offices No sign
3-510 703.2 |Tactile Markings/Signs/Raised no abrasive edges; uppercase Only flat sign (two out of five needed), no raised lettering, no braille
Characters sans serif straight
3-511 703.4.2 |Sign Location center line @ 9" from latch side of] Not properly located (on door only) with no pictograms or symbols
door, centered in a 18"x18" area
on latch side of door
3-512 DrinkingFountains No drinking fountain
3-600 Toilet Rooms
3-601 Quantity of Restrooms M: 1 toilet - 1 urinal
3-602 W: 1 toilet
3-603 Toilet Room Finishes
3-604 Walls Behind lavs: Tiled, Painted GWB, . tiled wall
other
3-605 Behind Toilets: Tiled, Painted .
tiled wall
GWB, other
3-606 Behind Urinals: Tiled, Painted .
tiled wall
GWB, other
3-607 Other walls: Tiled, Painted GWB, .
tiled wall
other
3-608 Floors VCT, Ceramics, other ceramics
3-609 Maneuvering Spaces / Clearances
3-610 Vestibule min clear space 30"x48" Between door swings No vestibule
3611 | 30432 |within Toilet room Turning circle or T-shape, 60"D or Not provided
60"x60"(sketch)
3-612 Signage
3-613 Sign at entrance door on wall Ra!sed Letters + Braille, 60" AFF Not provided
adjacent to latch
3-614 Door No intrusion Access Route Not provided
Page 2 of 4
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ADA ANALYSIS CHECKLIST Swanke Hayden Connell Architects
Building # 40 Lafayette Recreation Center April 26, 2011
>
3
7)) B o
5|« |S(E3
ADA HAEIAEREE:
x
NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 g | g |5 E Comments
BUILDING INTERIOR
3-615 pu.II/Iatch side 18" clear 32" clear Not provided
min
3-616 Door Hardware usabk.a w/ane hand, no hard Existing knobs deficient - Not provided
grasping
3-617 Threshold no higher than 3/4" 1/4 1.1p, be.veled 2 sides, 1:2 Not provided at exterior doors
beveling min.
3-618 Toilet Room Accessories
3-619 603.3 |Mirrors above lavs/counter Edge = of reflecting surface . Compliant
bottom edge 40" max AFF
3-620 63?188/3 Coat Hooks in toilet stalls 40" min to 48" max AFF Not provided
3-621 Shelves 40" min to 48" max AFF Not provided
3-622 308.2/ toilet seat cover dispenser within reach range specified in Not provided
308.2.2 308.
3-623 604 Water Closets and Toilet
Compartments
3-624 At least one stall wheel chair access |60" wide stall with Not provided in either the Men's nor the Women's restrooms
3-625 Toilet Centerline 18" from one sidewall 15" from side wall
3-626 Top of seat 17" to 19" AFF 15"
3-627 Flush valve located on side Or automatic provided yes
3-628 604.5.2 |Rear grab bar 36"L/top at 33-36"H; 6" from side No grab bars
wall max
3-629 Continuous paper flow yes
3-630 604.9 |[Toilets for Children's use No children's toilets
3-631 605 Urinals location not compliant dimensionally
3-632 606 Lavatories and Sinks
3-633 Drains and H/W pipes under lavs Protected - not protected
3-634 306 Knee and Toe clearances 306.2/3 27. AFF min. under counter; 9"AFF
min toe
3-635 Hight of rim/counter top 34"AFF max (31" Children) Not compliant for children (34" AFF)
3-636 Easy controls (one hand/fist) - yes
3-638 Built-ins no more than 4" out/walls bottom edge 27"AFF min; bottom more than 4"
edge 80" AFF
3-639 Each one type dispenser, etc. adjacent or front approach; clear not compliant
floor area C/L 30"x48"
3-700 Special Rooms
3-701 804 Kitchens
Page 3 of 4
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ADA ANALYSIS CHECKLIST Swanke Hayden Connell Architects

Building # 40 Lafayette Recreation Center April 26, 2011
>
3.
2 BEE
NOTE REF ITEM REQUIREMENT 8 g | g |5 E Comments
BUILDING INTERIOR
3-702 804.6.6 |ref/freezer 50% storage space; 54"AFF max -
3-703 Microwave oven
3-704 Controls no higher than adjacent 54" /front 48"AFF
3-705 1008 [Multifunction Room set for activities with props from storage units as required per activity
3-706 Office one office; door 29" clear. Not ADA accessible
3-707 2 Storage units outside
3-708 storage for play and games access route not ADA compliant

Page 4 of 4
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Accessible Tennis Courts

Non Accessible Tennis Courts
Sidewalks: poor conditions

Non Accessible Basketball Court
Non Accessible Play Areas
Waste Baskets: non accessible
Sidewalks: no curb cuts
Gazebo: not compliant

Drinking Fountain: not compliant
Walkway too steep

Bleachers not usable

Stairs: no handrails
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Supplemental Photographs

Picture | Picture 2
33rd Street stair entrance Broad Branch entrance top of stair
(Handrails) (Handrails)

Picture 3 Picture 4
Broad Branch entrance bottom of stair Water fountain
(Handrails) (Concrete pad)

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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Picture 5 Picture 6
Front entrance into Recreation Center Multifunction room
(Threshold 4”, Hardware) (Signage, Hardware)

Picture 7 Picture 8
Multifunction room Multifunction room
(Control height)

Picture 9 Picture 10
Men’s restroom Men’s restroom
(Clearance, Hardware, Trap protection) (Clearance, Hardware)

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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Picture |1 Picture 12
Women'’s restroom Women'’s restroom
(Clearances, Grab bars, Accessories) (Clearances, Trap protection)

Picture 13 Picture 14
Exterior entrance door Gazebo
(Clearance, Steps, Signage, Hardware) (Clearance, Ramp access)

Picture 15 Picture 16
Bench Access to tennis courts
(Inaccessible location from path) (Stairs)

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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Picture 17 Picture 18
Inaccessible play area | Inaccessible play area 2
(Threshold from main path) (Unpaved access from main path)

Picture 19 Picture 20
Sidewalk at Quesada Street NW Water Fountain
(Poor condition with jogs) (Inaccessible, Clearance)

Picture 21 Picture 22
Ramps leading from Recreation Center building to baseball fields Accessible path within park
(Too steep) (Poor condition with jogs)

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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Picture 23 Picture 24
Large bleacher seating Accessible bleacher seating at baseball fields
(Poor condition, inaccessible)

Picture 25 Picture 26
Stairway entry into tennis courts at Quesada Street NW Bus stop at Quesada and Broad Branch
(Handrails, Clearance top/bottom)

Picture 27 Picture 28
Ramp to baseball fields Unaccessible trash can within park
(Slope)

DC Department of Real Estate Services Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-0006-D08
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ADA In-accessibilities
* Total number of spaces: 0
*  Number of car accessible spaces: 0
*  Number of van accessible spaces: 0
* Parking not provided.

Remedial Modifications

* At least 2 accessible parking spaces need to be provided on the curb side.
* Adrop-off area / Loading Zone may be incorporated and designed to be accessible. Refer to 2010
ADA Standards for accessible design Section 502, 503 & Fig. 503.3.

 Exterior AccessibleRoyte

ADA In-accessibilities

O No accessible route from street parking to the main entrance.

0 Stairs and elevated thresholds prevent any access to the main entrance.
Remedial Modifications

O Design and build a new accessible route around the street parking with sufficient length such that the
slope is less than 5% and there is minimal cross slope less than 2%.

O Remove any threshold greater than % inches and any change greater than % inch must be beveled.
Curb Ramps & Ramps




"ASSOCIATES, INC.

ADA In-accessibilities
* Inaccessible ramp.
* Hand rails not provided.

Remedial Modifications

* Aramp with proper hand rails needs to be provided. Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible
design Chapter 4, Section 405 & 406.

* Design and build a new accessible ramp from rear entrance to the main garden with sufficient length
such that the slope is less than 5% and there is minimal cross slope less than 2%.

Entrances Door of Building

ADA In-accessibilities

O Inaccessible curb around door, door
threshold and door handle

O Door requires a force greater than 5
pounds to open.

Remedial Modifications

O A ramp with proper hand rails needs to be provided. Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible
design Chapter 4, Section 405 & 406

O Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handles.
O Replace doors so that any person can enter without exerting more than 5 pounds of force
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* Doors need to be modified to be accessible. Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter
4, Section 404.

* Round door knobs need to be replaced with lever type. A latch and lever type door handles may be
replaced with round door knobs which do not require pinching or grasping.

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2 N)

maximum.

Building Door to Garden

ADA In-accessibilities
O Inaccessible door hardware
O Inaccessible door threshold.
O Inaccessible Round door knobs.

Remedial Modifications
0 Replace door hardware so that any person can enter without exerting more than 5 pounds of force

O Replace with ADA door threshold.
O Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handles

* Doors need to be modified to be accessible. Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter

4, Section 404.
* New threshold matches requirement 2010 ADA chapter 4, section 404.2.5
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Round door knobs need to be replaced with lever type. A latch and lever type door handles may be
replaced with round door knobs

Green House

ADA In-accessibilities

O Inaccessible door curb
O Inaccessible door threshold.
O Inaccessible Round door knobs.

Remedial Modifications

g

a
a

Design and build a new ramp with sufficient length such that the slope is less than 5% and there is
minimal cross slope less than 2%.

Replace with ADA door threshold.
Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handles

Doors need to be modified to be accessible. Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter
4, Section 404.

New threshold matches requirement 2010 ADA chapter 4, section 404.2.5

Round door knobs need to be replaced with lever type. A latch and lever type door handles may be
replaced with round door knobs
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ADA In-accessibilities
* Signage is inaccessible.

Remedial Modifications
* Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter 3, Section 308 for reach ranges along with
section 703 for signage..

ADA In-accessibilities

O One level facility. Does not require any stairs or elevators.
Remedial Modifications

O N/A
ADA In-accessibilities

* Inaccessible restrooms. For both men and women.

Remedial Modifications

* Allrestrooms need to be redesigned to be accessible.
* Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter 6, Section 603, 604, 605 and 606 specifically
and the chapter 6 to entirety.

Miscellaneous




ADA In-accessibilities
O N/A

Remedial Modifications
O N/A




Lederer Gardens - ADA Noncompliance Report

7/6/2022

Citation for | Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx.| Unit Unit Cost| Probable
Remediation |Remediation |Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) (2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
1 This facility does not appear to have been altered since z
March 15, 2012. Therefore, the structure must comply 9 i
with 1991 ADA Standards. The 2010 Standards were L 5 Q
used for children's toilet dimensions when advantageous. S P L,
Playgrounds, regardless of age must use the 2010 ADA = "“”‘"“E“’"ﬂumgm
Standards (35.150(2)(b)(iii)(H)). iy =
Lederer Garden is located at 4801 Nanie Helen Burroughs, i A
Avenue NE, DC 20019. This facility was built on 1988
and total has 3500 square feet per the 2019 ODR report. ‘\;‘
Q #
2 Lederer Gardens:
3 Accessible Route from the Public Right of Way:
4 206.1,4052 206.1, 405.2/4.1.6,(1),4.1.2(1)| Accessible route cannot slope more than 8.33%. It Design and build and new accessible route around the
& (2),4.1.3(1), | cannot slope more than 5% without being constructed as a |street parking with sufficient length such that the slope is
43.7 ramp. less than 5%.
The accessible route from the side street does not reach
the main entrance and is blocked by stairs. The slope of
the path is not level and should be replaced.
5 206.1,403.5 |206.1, 403.5 |4.1.6,(1),4.1.2(1)| Accessible route must be at least 36" wide when longer |Design and build and new accessible route around the
& (2),433 than 24" street parking with sufficient length such that the slope is
There are no wheel stops to prevent cars from blocking |less than 5%.
the accessible route.
6 206.1,303.4 |206.1, 303.4/4.1.6,(1),4.1.2(1) Changes in level of more than 1/2" must be ramped at no |Design and build and new accessible route around the
& (2),4.1.3(1), |more than 8.33% or otherwise made accessible. street parking with sufficient length such that the slope is
43.8 The accessible route is blocked by a curb with no curb  |less than 5%.
ramp.
7 206.1,403.3 |206.1, 4.1.6,(1), 4.1.2(1) | Accessible route cannot have a cross slope that is more | Design and build and new accessible route around the
403.3 & (2),4.1.3(1), |than2%. street parking with sufficient length such that the slope is
4.3.7 The accessible route from the side street is uneven and  |less than 5%.
has varying cross slope for the entire path.
11 206.1,403.3 |206.1, 4.1.6,(1), Accessible route cannot have a cross slope that is more | A ramp must be designed and built to allow an
403.3 4.1.2(1),4.3.7 than 2%. Where the accessible route turns the cross slope |accessibility route from the parking to the entrance with

is measured in two directions.

The accessible route to the building entrance from the
side street eeeds to be repaved as the cross slope varies
from 0.5% to 2.5%.

minimal cross slope and a slope less than 5%.

1lof5
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Lederer Gardens - ADA Noncompliance Report
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Unit
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Cost
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13

14

17
18

206.1,403.3 |206.1, 4.1.6,(1), 4.1.2(1)| Accessible route cannot have a cross slope that is more | A ramp must be designed and built to allow an accessible
403.3 & (2),4.1.3(1), |than 2%. Where the accessible route turns the cross slope |route from the parking to the entrance with minimal cross
43.7 is measured in two directions. slope and a slope less than 5%.
No accessible route from parking that preserves an even
slope or cross slope.
206.1,403.3 |206.1, 4.1.6,(1), 4.1.2(1)| Accessible route cannot have a cross slope that is more | A ramp must be designed and built to allow an
403.3 & (2),4.1.3(1), |than 2%. accessibility route from the parking to the entrance with
43.7 Along the pathfrom the side street to main entrance, minimal cross slope and a slope less than 5%.
slope and cross slope varies greatly and should be
repaved.
208.2.4, 502.6 4.1.6,(1), Van accessible parking space must have a sign that Add designated accessible parking spots for vans.
4.1.2(5)(b), identifies the space as van accessible.
There are no ADA accessible parking spots or adequate
signage.
Entrance Door of Building
303 303 4.1.6,(1), 4.1.2(1) |Change a level of 1/2 inch is permitted to be 1/4 inch A ramp must be designed and built to allow an accessible
& (2),4.1.3(1), |vertical plus 1/4 inch beveled. route from the parking to the entrance with minimal cross
43.7 There is curb which the change vertical level is 2 inches  |slope and a slope less than 5%.
206.1, 405.2/4.13.8 In existing facilities, threshold cannot be taller than 3/4". |Replace with an ADA threshold
Changes in level that are more than 1/4" must be beveled.
The top of the threshold at the building entrance door is
3/4" above the landing and is not beveled.
309.4 4.13.9 Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and not Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handle like
require tigh grasping, pinching, or pinching, or twisting of |lever type handle.
wrist. The existing door
handle is round door knob
404.2.9 4.13.11 Door or gate opening force sholud be 5 pounds maximum |Provide new door hardware and closer. Ensure the
The opening force of the existing front entrance door is 30 |opening force of the door is 5 pounds or less.
pounds.
Building Door to Garden
303 4.1.6,(1), 4.1.2(1) |Change a level of 1/2" is permitted to be 1/4" vertical plus |A ramp must be designed and built to allow an accessible
& (2),4.1.3(1), |1/4" beveled. There is curb |route from the parking to the entrance with minimal cross
43.7 which the change vertical level is 2" slope and a slope less than 5%.
206.1, 405.2|4.13.8 In existing facilities, threshold cannot be taller than 3/4". |Replace the threshold with an ADA compliant threshold.
Changes in level that are more than 1/4" must be beveled.
The top of the threshold at the building entrance door is 1
inch above the landing and is not beveled.
309.4 4.13.9 Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and not Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handles.

require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
The existing door handle is round door knob
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(2010 ADA Stds)
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2010 ADA Stds)
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Issue

Proposed Action

7/6/2022
Photos

Approx.
Qnty.

Unit

Unit Cost

Probable
Cost

26
27

28

303

4.13.11

4.1.6,(1), 4.1.2(1)
& (2), 4.1.3(1),
437

Door or gate opening force should be 5 pounds maximum
The opening force of the existing front entrance door is 9
pounds.

Green House

Change a level of 1/2 inch is permitted to be 1/4 inch
vertical plus 1/4 inch beveled.

There is curb which the change vertical level is 4 inches

Adjust door hardware and closer. Ensure the opening force
of the door is 5 pounds or less.

A ramp must be designed and built to allow an accessible
route from the parking to the entrance with minimal cross
slope and a slope less than 5%.

309.4

4.13.9

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and not
require tigh grasping, pinching, or pinching, or twisting of
wrist. The existing door

handle is round door knob

Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handle like
lever type handle.

404.2.3

206.1, 4052

303,

4.13.8

4.13.5

In existing facilities, threshold cannot be taller than 3/4".
Changes in level that are more than 1/4" must be beveled.

The top of the threshold at the building entrance door is 1
inch above the landing and is not beveled.

Men's Restroom in the Building

Door opening width at least 32 inches clear, between the
face of the door and stop when the door is open to 90
degrees.

The doors opening clearance is 23 inches between the face
of the door and the stop.

Replace threshold with a new ADA threshold

Install a door whose clear width is 32 inches.

309.4

4.13.9

Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and not
require tigh grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. The
existing door handle is round door knob

Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handles.

404.2.9

403.5.1

The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32
inches minimum for a length of 24 inches maximum
provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches long minimum and 36 inches
wide minimum.

The existing corridor width is 32 inches for a length of 30
inches

Reconfigure this area corridor and bathroom
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Citation for | Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx.| Unit Unit Cost| Probable
Remediation |Remediation |Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) (2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
29 606.5, If toilet rooms are availble to public at least one toilet The existing restroom does not have space to reconfigure
604.4, room must be accessible. for an accessible toilet and lavatory.
604.3.1, The existing men's restroom is just 52 inches in width and
604.6, 60 inches in length so it cannot be made accessible.
604.8.1
Women's Restroom in the Building
404.2.3 303, 4.13.5 Door opening width must at least 32 inches clear, between |Install a door clear width of 32 inches.
the face of the door and stop when the door is open 90
degree.
The doors opening clearance is 23 inch between the face
of the door and the stop.
309.4 4.13.9 Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and not Replace door knobs with ADA acceptable handle.
require tigh grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
The existing door handle is round door knob
404.2.9 403.5.1 The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 |Reconfigure the corridor and bathroom

inches minimum for a length of 24 inches maximum
provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches long minimum and 36 inches
wide minimum.

The existing corridor width is 32 inches for a length of 30
inches
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Citation for | Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx.| Unit Unit Cost| Probable
Remediation |Remediation |Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) (2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
606.5, If toilet rooms are availble to public, at least one toilet The existing restroom does not have space to be
604.4, room is accessible. The |reconfigured to provide an accessible toilet and lavatory.
604.3.1, existing men's restroom is just 52 inches in width and 60
604.6, inches length. Not enough floor space for an accessible
604.8.1 restroom.
Dringking Fountain in the Building
211, A parallel approach complying with Section 305 shall be | Add a new drinking fontain for children
602.1, permitted at units for children's use where the spout is 30
602.6, 602.7 inches (760 mm) maximum above the finish floor or
ground and is 3 1/2 inches (90 mm) maximum from the
front edge of the unit, including bumpers. The existing
fountain is only for adults and not for children.
Accessibility for Controls for lighting, HVAC
thermostat, Fire Alarm System etc.
309.3, 308 Lighting switch at 53" above finish floor (AFF) level
observed.
702.1 No visual/audio alarm system If the building is renovated or replaced Install audio alarms

to for the sound level that is not greater than 110 dB at
minimum hearing distance.
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Department of General Services

Department of Parks and Recreation ADA Compliance Upgrades
Task Order No. 5

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-006-D06

High Level ADA Compliance Assessment for:

Recreation Facility: Macomb Recreation Center
Submission Date: August 17, 2015

This submission is a High Level ADA Compliance Assessment overview of the Macomb Recreation Center
facility conditions based on compliance with the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. This
summary is developed based on review of previous evaluation reports provided by DGS|DPR, when
available, and subsequent site visits and building assessments conducted during June and July of 2015
by the S27|LAD team.

Implementation Priority
The remediation items are organized based on four priorities, established in consultation with the
Department of General Services representatives, to develop a strategic hierarchy for implementation.
The priorities are as follows:

e Priority 1 - Access to public toilet rooms

e Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance, and Access to other items such as water fountains

and public telephones
e Priority 3 - Access to goods and services
e Priority 4 — Access to areas of sports activities, play areas and swimming pools

The S27|LAD team is currently working to develop construction documents to implement the
remediation items identified in keeping with the priority established above.

Assumptions and Approach

No existing condition site plans, surveys or civil documents are available for this facility. As such, site
remediation work identified is being illustrated within the construction documents as photographs
overlaid with general dimensions so cost estimators and bidding general contractors may quantify the
scope of work. The annotated photographs will be accompanied with construction details for the
remediation work. The construction documents will note that it will be the general contractor’s
responsibility to visit each site and develop accurate quantities for bidding purposes.

The Macomb Recreation Center remediation work list is below. This work scope is developed to assist
internal cost estimating included the material quantity estimates. For example, if walls or other
adjacent finishes are anticipated to be effected by the ADA modifications, these items are noted with
approximate areas and quantities.

Priority 1 - Access to public toilet rooms
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The Facility has two toilet rooms, one for Men and one for Women. Both toilet rooms are accessed
from the inside and the outside of the building and none of the entrances are ADA accessible.

The size, configuration and layout of the existing toilet rooms does not allow for the required clearances
to meet ADA accessibility standards. A complete reconfiguration of the toilet rooms, including the
entrances, is required to comply with ADA guidelines.

Men’s Toilet Room (75 sq ft enlarged to 90 sq ft)

Provide an accessible exterior entrance platform and ramp approximately 48 feet long, 4 feet
wide and 1 foot tall (to be shared with relocated women’s toilet room entrance). Include a 14"
diameter painted steel handrail on both sides of the ramp and on one side of the platform. This
ramp is anticipated to be constructed of cast in place concrete with associated concrete
footings.

Demo approximately 28 linear feet x 8’ high of interior CMU partitions to enlarge room to
provide required clearances and create a new 3’-0” interior door opening. Include patching and
leveling of floor areas of wall removal and patching and refinishing of wall area removal.

A new 3’-0” door opening will need to be created in the exterior wall, and the existing 2’-6” door
opening will need to be infilled with brick/block to match adjacent construction. Anticipate saw
cutting of existing masonry exterior wall and include patching and refinishing of wall areas.
Construct approximately 22 linear ft x 8" high of new 4” CMU chase wall separating men’s and
women’s toilet rooms

Remove all existing plumbing fixtures and bathroom accessories. Reconfigure existing piping to
accommodate new fixtures within the same general area.

Provide new fixtures (one sink and one toilet) and associated accessories (flush controls, toilet
seat, faucet, drains)

Provide new existing bathroom accessories (soap dispenser, paper towel dispenser with trash
disposal, mirror, toilet paper dispenser, and grab bars)

Provide one new wheelchair accessible stall partition (approximately seven linear feet of
partition).

Provide two new 3’-0” doors and frames (one interior, one exterior) and hardware (hinges,
closer, lever, threshold, and lock) to meet ADA requirements. Exterior door to be painted
insulated hollow metal door with perimeter weatherstripping. Anticipate the installation of a
new lintel.

Repair/replace all finishes as needed. (provide approximately 90 sq ft of floor tile to replace
total floor area; 175 sq ft of ceramic tile wainscoting up to 5’ height on walls; approximately 90
sq ft of ceiling tile/grid; and repaint 150 sq ft of wall).

Electrical: anticipate the relocation of (1) light switch and (2) light fixtures.

Mechanical: anticipate the relocation of AC ducts and registers and the extension of ducts by
approximately 10 linear feet.

Women's Toilet Room (58 sq ft enlarged to 90 sq ft)

Demo approximately 110 sq ft of interior CMU partitions to enlarge room to provide required
clearances and create a new 3’-0” interior door opening. Include patching and leveling of floor
areas of wall removal.

A new 3’-0” door opening will need to be created in the exterior wall, and the existing 2’-6” door
opening will need to be infilled with brick/block to match adjacent construction. Anticipate saw
cutting of existing masonry exterior wall and include patching and refinishing of wall areas.



1€O A DALY

e Provide new interior entrance door at new location (include patching and refinishing of wall
areas of existing door removal

e Provide two new 3’-0” doors and frames (one interior, one exterior) and hardware (hinges,
closer, lever, threshold, and lock) to meet ADA requirements.

e Demolish approximately 4 linear feet x 8’ high of interior CMU partitions to enlarge room and
provide required clearances (include patching and leveling of floor areas of wall removal)

e Remove all existing plumbing fixtures and bathroom accessories. Reconfigure existing piping to
accommodate new fixtures within the same general area.

e Provide new fixtures (one sink and one toilet) and associated accessories (flush controls, toilet
seat, faucet, drains)

e Provide new existing bathroom accessories (soap dispenser, paper towel dispenser with trash
disposal, mirror, toilet paper dispenser, and grab bars)

e Provide one new wheelchair accessible stall partition (approximately seven linear feet of
partition).

e Provide two new 3’-0” doors and frames (one interior, one exterior) and hardware (hinges,
closer, lever, threshold, and lock) to meet ADA requirements. Exterior door to be painted
insulated hollow metal door with perimeter weatherstripping. Anticipate the installation of a
new lintel.

e Repair/replace all finishes as needed. (provide approximately 90 sq ft of floor tile to replace
total floor area; 175 sq ft of ceramic tile wainscoting up to 5’ height on walls; approximately 90
sq ft of ceiling tile/grid; and repaint 150 sq ft of wall).

e Electrical: anticipate the relocation of (1) light switch and (2) light fixtures.

e Mechanical: anticipate the relocation of AC ducts and registers and the extension of ducts by
approximately 10 linear feet.

Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance + Access to other items such as water fountains and public
telephones

The facility does not provide accessible parking, nor a designated street parking space near the
entrance.
The entrance ramp leading to the facility’s main entrance from the sidewalk does not comply with ADA
guidelines, as the slope appears to be steeper than 1:20 and there is no level landing where the ramp
changes directions.
e Reconfigure existing ten foot wide entry ramp to provide a level landing where ramp changes
direction (approximately 35’ in length)
e Provide a 1%4” diameter painted steel handrail on both sides of the ramp and landing
(approximately 60 feet total) that includes a low rail to prevent the passage of a 4” diameter
sphere at the bottom of the rail.

The facility has one main entrance that is not accessible because of a step at the main door, all
secondary entrances are also inaccessible because of the presence of one or multiple steps.

Once inside the facility all doors to the main rooms (toilet rooms, offices, etc.) are not compliant with
the minimum clear width to be considered accessible.

A single water fountain is provided, it does not accommodate a standing person.



1€O A DALY

e At least one accessible street parking space should be provided including a curb ramp adjacent
to the facility’s accessible route. This will be included within the memorandum to provide to
DDOT for coordinating on-street parking on a public street.

e The main entrance should be reconfigured, including a new 13’ long by 36” wide ramp by ADA
guidelines, including a 1 %4” dia. painted steel handrail on both sides, to provide access to the
facility.

e Two interior doors, frames and hardware (in addition to the toilet room doors previously
discussed) should be replaced to provide the required clearances (width) and requirements by
the ADA guidelines. This includes the replacement of (1) 6’x5’ adjacent glass partition and
patching/painting of walls as needed

e A double water fountain should be installed within same general area at new partition wall to
meet ADA guidelines. Supply and waste lines will need reconfiguration.

Priority 3 - Access to goods and services

Signage, the facility does not have appropriate signage required by the ADA standards.
e Anticipate approximately 8 signs to be installed throughout the building following accessibility
guidelines

Priority 4 - Access to areas of sports activities, play areas and swimming pools
The Facility’s exterior play areas including a playground, community garden, seating/picnic area and

fitness area seem to have been renovated since the previous assessment conducted in 2011 was
completed, they are now in good condition and in compliance with ADA guidelines.
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Department of General Services

Department of Parks and Recreation ADA Compliance Upgrades
Task Order No. 5

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-006-D06

High Level ADA Compliance Assessment for:

Recreation Facility: Randall Recreation Center
Submission Date: August 17, 2015

This cover letter and attached condensed ADA Checklist constitutes the submission for a high level
overview of the current facility conditions based on the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. This
package has been developed based on review of previous evaluation reports provided by DGS|DPR,
when available, and the S27|LAD team have visited all sites for field assessments.

Checklist and Implementation Priority

The purpose of this submission if to provide a list of remediation items to be undertaken for each
facility. The checklist attached follows the four priorities in the Department of Justice ADA title Ill
regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local government facilities which include:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms

Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones

As the work in each of these facilities is being evaluated, our team recommends maintaining the same
priority approach for the implementation hierarchy. Our team will also develop construction
documents with this hierarchy of planning and construction efforts.

“Grandfathering” vs “Safe Harbor”

Some people think that only new construction and alterations need to be accessible and that older
facilities are “grandfathered,” but this is not the case. Because the ADA is a civil rights law and not a
building code, older facilities are often required to be accessible to ensure that people with disabilities
have an equal opportunity to participate. Elements in facilities built or altered before March 15, 2012
that comply with the 1991 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (1991 Standards) are not required to be
modified to specifications in the 2010 Standards. This is called “Safe Harbor”. We have added this
annotation to items within the checklist as applicable based on the facility last identifiable construction
or renovation.

Assumptions and Approach

No existing condition site plans, surveys or civil documents have been provided for these facilities. As
such, site work identified within the Priority 1 category will be illustrated within the construction
documents as photographs including dimensional and scope boundaries. These will be accompanied
with construction details for the remediation work. The construction documents will note that it will be
the general contractor’s responsibility to visit each site and develop quantities abased on the
information provided for bidding purposes.
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For Randall Recreation Center the following high level 2010 ADA Standards prior remediation work list
include the below. This is abbreviated and for detailed scope and budgeting purposes, please see the
attached checklist.

Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
e Entry Door to south need ramp due to 2” threshold / step
e Assessable path has a range of non-compliance width doors which will need to be widened.
e Doors at exterior are non-complaint — but are also understood to be planned for replacement
under a separate contract.

Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
e Fire alarm system is non-compliant
e Lighting and mechanical system controls are non-compliant heights

Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
e No existing bathroom facilities are complaint and based on code review there are insufficient
quantity of bathroom facilities. These will need to be updated and expanded.
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones

e Water fountain is non-compliant
e Kitchen and work countertops are non-complaint

The above items are illustrated within the conceptual plans attached.

END
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Department of General Services

Department of Parks and Recreation ADA Compliance Upgrades
Task Order No. 5

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-006-D06

High Level ADA Compliance Assessment for:

Recreation Facility: Sherwood Recreation Center
Submission Date: August 17, 2015

This submission is a High Level ADA Compliance Assessment overview of the current facility conditions
based on compliance with the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. This summary is developed
based on review of previous evaluation reports provided by DGS|DPR, when available, and subsequent
site visits and building assessments conducted during June and July of 2015 by the S27|LAD team.

Implementation Priority
The purpose of this submission if to provide a list of remediation items to bring the facility into
compliance. The items are organized based on four priorities, established in consultation with the
Department of General Services representatives, to develop a strategic hierarchy for implementation.
The priorities are as follows:

e Priority 1 - Access to public toilet rooms

e Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance, and Access to other items such as water fountains

and public telephones
e Priority 3 - Access to goods and services
e Priority 4 — Access to areas of sports activities, play areas and swimming pools

The S27|LAD team is currently working to develop construction documents to implement the
remediation items identified in keeping with the priority established above.

Assumptions and Approach

No existing condition site plans, surveys or civil documents are available for these facilities. As such, site
remediation work identified will be illustrated within the construction documents as photographs
overlaid with general dimensions so cost estimators and bidding general contractors may quantify the
scope of work. These annotated photographs will be accompanied with construction details for the
remediation work. The construction documents will note that it will be the general contractor’s
responsibility to visit each site and develop accurate quantities for bidding purposes.

For Sherwood Recreation Center the following high level 2010 ADA Standards remediation work list
includes the below. This work scope is developed to assist in internal cost estimating so the each project
and every attempt has been made to provide accurate quantities estimates to facilitate the project
pricing. For example, if walls or other adjacent finishes are anticipated to be effected by the ADA
modifications, these items are noted with approximate areas and quantities.

Priority 1 - Access to public toilet rooms
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The Sherwood Recreation Center has four toilet rooms — one for Men and one for Women on the lower
level, which includes lockers and showers; and a Men’s and Women's toilet room on the upper level. All
toilet rooms will need some minor alterations to be fully compliant with ADA requirements.

Men’s Toilet-Locker Room (lower level)

Replace or adjust the entry door closer as needed to meet ADA requirements.

Remove second entry door and associated frame, patch and repair paint/drywall finish at door
removal location to leave a clear 32” opening.

Install insulation over lavatory piping or reconfigure to protect from contact.

Relocate (2) paper towel dispensers and hand dryers to the wall left of the lavatories to provide
the required clearances at the urinals per ADA requirements. Patch and repair paint/drywall
finish.

Relocate toilet to be closer to adjacent sidewall to meet ADA requirements. Opening of the wet
wall and flooring to re-pipe the supply and waste line will be required. Patch and repair floor
and wall tile finish.

Remove lavatory and associated piping and accessories (drain, faucets, and mirror) from inside
the accessible toilet stall to provide the required clearances. Patch and repair approximately 4
square feet of wall tile finish to match existing.

Lower paper towel dispenser inside accessible stall to comply with ADA guidelines. Patch and
repair paint/drywall finish.

Install a new door closer on the accessible toilet stall door.

Remove left hand shower seat at accessible shower and salvage for reinstallation in the
women'’s toilet room. The salvaged seat from the women'’s toilet room to be reinstalled here.
Replace (1) backless locker bench with accessible locker bench, approximately 6’ long

Women'’s Toilet-Locker Room (lower level)

Relocate entry door, including frame, 10” away from the current location, on same wall, to allow
for required clearances. Patch and repair paint/drywall finish as needed.

Replace or adjust the entry door closer as needed to meet ADA requirements.

Relocate (1) mirror lower to meet ADA requirements. Patch and repair paint/drywall finish.
Install insulation over lavatory piping or reconfigure to protect from contact.

Lower paper towel dispenser to comply with ADA guidelines. Patch and repair paint/drywall
finish.

Remove sink and associated piping and accessories (drain, faucets, and mirror) from inside the
accessible toilet stall to provide re required clearances. Patch and repair approximately 4 square
feet of wall tile finish to match existing.

Relocate back and side grab bars inside accessible stall to meet ADA requirements, patch and
repair wall tile finish.

Lower paper towel dispenser inside accessible stall to comply with ADA guidelines. Patch and
repair paint/drywall finish.

Install a new door closer on the accessible toilet stall door.

Remove right hand shower seat inside accessible shower and salvage for reinstallation in the
men’s toilet room. The salvaged seat from the men’s toilet room to be reinstalled here.

Replace backless locker (1) bench with accessible locker bench, approximately 6’ long
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Men’s Toilet Room (upper level)

Replace or adjust the entry door closer as needed to meet ADA requirements.

Remove second entry door and associated frame, patch and repair paint/drywall finish at door
removal location to leave a clear opening.

Install insulation over lavatory piping or reconfigure to protect from contact.

Relocate (2) paper towel dispensers and hand dryer to the wall left of lavatories to provide the
required clearances at the urinals per ADA requirements. Patch and repair paint/drywall finish.
Relocate toilet closer to the adjacent side wall to meet ADA requirements. Opening of the wet
wall and flooring to re-pipe the supply and waste line will be required. Patch and repair floor
and wall tile finish.

Remove lavatory and associated piping and accessories (drain, faucets, and mirror) inside the
accessible toilet stall to provide the required clearances. Patch and repair approximately 4
square feet of wall tile finish to match existing.

Relocate paper towel dispenser inside accessible stall to comply with ADA guidelines, patch and
repair paint/drywall finish.

Install a new door closer on the accessible toilet stall door.

Women'’s Toilet Room (upper level)

Replace or adjust the entry door closer as needed to meet ADA requirements.

Install insulation over lavatory piping or reconfigure to protect from contact.

Lower Paper Towel disp. to comply with ADA guidelines, patch and repair paint/drywall finish.
Relocate toilet closer to adjacent wall to meet ADA requirements, opening wall and repiping for
supply and waste line will be required to achieve. Patch and repair floor and wall tile finish.
Remove sink and associated piping and accessories (drain, faucets, and mirror) inside the
accessible toilet stall to provide the required clearances. Patch and repair approximately 4 SF of
wall tile finish to match existing.

Relocate back and side grab bars inside accessible stall to meet ADA requirements, patch and
repair wall tile finish.

Relocate paper towel dispenser inside accessible stall to comply with ADA guidelines, patch and
repair paint/drywall finish.

Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance + Access to other items such as water fountains and public
telephones

Sherwood Recreation Center has a parking area inside the premises with one individual accessible
parking space.

Street access is adequate with an accessible route connecting the street sidewalk with the main
entrance and the multiple outdoor play areas. Only minor alterations are needed to be fully compliant
of ADA requirements.

The existing accessible parking space needs to be widened by 12” to be converted into a Van
accessible parking space, per ADA requirements. A new “Van Accessible” sign needs to be
installed per ADA guidelines.

It is recommended that the Accessible parking space be relocated closer to the entrance of the
building per ADA guidelines.
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e Accessible route from the parking area/street entrance to the building needs to be repaired and
patched in several areas (approximately 30 square feet of concrete paving).

e Brick sidewalks around the building need to be repaired and patched in several areas
(approximately 75 square feet).

e All(12) existing exterior door closers need to be replaced or adjusted to meet ADA
requirements.

e All (30) existing interior door closers need to be replaced or adjusted to meet ADA
requirements.

e The edges of the floor mat at the main entrance needs to be secured to the floor.

Priority 3 - Access to goods and services

The facility is missing some of the appropriate signage required by ADA standards.
The facility provided kitchenette has countertops that are too high to comply with accessibility
guidelines and sink area does not provide the required knee clearances.

e Anticipate approximately (20) signs to be installed throughout the building following
accessibility guidelines.

e 20 linear feet of base cabinets and countertops at kitchenette location need to be removed and
replaced with new cabinets and countertops to meet ADA height requirements, including knee
and toe clearances at sink locations.

Priority 4 - Access to areas of sports activities, play areas and swimming pools
The recreation center includes a playground and sports field.

e We found that, apart from minor repairs to the accessible route covered on “Priority 2”, access
to this areas to be in compliance of ADA guidelines.
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Parking

ADA In-accessibilities
* Total number of spaces: 0
*  Number of car accessible spaces: 0
*  Number of van accessible spaces: 0
* Parking not provided.
Remedial Modifications
* At least 2 accessible parking spaces need to be provided on the curb side.
* Adrop-of area / Loading Zone may be incorporated and designed to be accessible. Refer to 2010 ADA
Standards for accessible design Section 502, 503 & Fig. 503.3.

Exterior Accessible Route

ADA In-accessibilities
e Several route spots with elevation change greater than %5”.
e Basketball court area in-accessible, lack of ramp in several spots.
Remedial Modifications
e Smooth out the sudden changes in elevation such that these ramps and sloped areas are at no
more than a 8.33% slope.
e Remove any threshold greater than % inches. Any change in elevation greater than % inch in elevation
must be beveled.
e Add signage directing people to Accessible entrance to the Basketball Court and Playing Fields at the
Field House

Curb Ramps & Ramps
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ADA In-accessibilities
* Inaccessible ramp.
* Handrails not provided.
Remedial Modifications
* Aramp needs to be provided at the front entrance under the entry porch. Refer to 2010 ADA
Standards for accessible design Chapter 4, Section 405 & 406.

Entrances & Doors

ADA In-accessibilities

e Inaccessible door hardware and doors. Many but not all of the door openings in the interior are less than
32” wide

e Round doorknobs instead of ADA hardware compliant door hardware -many with deadbolts-at most
doors except for the bathroom doors.

e Deadbolts at doors with ADA compliant handles/knobs at the bathrooms make opening the door with
one hand impossible.

Remedial Modifications
e Ensure all doorways open to at least 32 inches clear when open. Clear width of 32 inches (815 mm)
minimum measured from the face of the door (open 90 degrees) to the face of the doorstop.
e Replace round doorknobs with ADA acceptable lever handles.
e Adjust all hinges and door closers so that no more than 5 pounds of pressure are required to open or
close.

* Doors need to be modified to be accessible. Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter
4, Section 404.

* Round doorknobs need to be replaced with lever type. A latch and lever type door handles that require
two hand to operate must be replaced with doorknobs which do not require pinching or grasping.

309.4 Operation. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds (22.2
N) maximum.

Lobbies & Corridors \

Fire Alarm Annunciation

e Audio/Visual alarm observed in the hallway.
e All audio alarms must be tested for the sound level that is not greater than 110 dB at minimum hearing

distance.

Rooms & Spaces
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ADA In-accessibilities

* Inaccessible doorknobs.

* Door width from main room into kitchen is just 27 %" and needs to be 32”. Once inside the kitchen
there is not a 60” turning circle for maneuverability or room for an ADA compliant maneuvering area
that allows accessibility. The sink is not accessible as there is no knee space.

* Appliances are not accessible- stove and refrigerator.

Remedial Modifications

* Latch and lever type door handles may be replaced with lever doorknobs which unlock automatically
from the inside, can be opened with one hand, and do not require pinching or grasping.

* Install wider doors that provide the 32” clear opening

*  Adjust door closers so that no more than 5 pounds of pull/push are required to open or close.

* Redesign the kitchen to provide accessible floor space and a sink that is wheelchair accessible

* Relocate the refrigerator at the entrance to the kitchen. Consider a smaller refrigerator.

* Install a cooktop/microwave or warming oven that is accessible.

Accessibility for Controls for lighting, HVAC thermostat, Fire Alarm Pull Station etc.
* Motion sensor at restrooms, switch for lighting at 53",
* HVAC thermostat control at 67" in hallway, fire alarm pull station in hallway at 50" above finish floor
(AFF)

Remedial Modifications

e The building was constructed prior to March 15, 2012, so controls at 54" AFF with a parallel approach
are acceptable.

e However, it is recommended to relocate and install the control devices no higher than 48" AFF to
conform with the 2010 ADA Standards.

ADA In-accessibilities
* Signage is inaccessible.
* Thereis no signage at the sidewalk level steps on 3rd St NW directing people to the Accessible Entrance
on Van Buren Street NW by the Field House building.
* Thereis no signage on the interior of the building directing people to the accessible entrances to the
toilets on the exterior of the building.
* There is no signage at the non-accessible building entrances at the building perimeter directing people to the
ramp that will be installed under the porch entrance to the Field House.
Remedial Modifications
* Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter 3, Section 308 for reach ranges along with
section 703 for signage.
* Install ADA compliant signage

* Install signage on at the sidewalk level steps on 3rd St NW directing people to the Accessible Entrance on Van
Buren Street NW by the Field House building.
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* Install signage on the interior of the building directing people to the accessible entrances to the toilets on the
exterior of the building.

* There is no signage at the non-accessible building entrances at the building perimeter directing people to the
ramp that will be installed under the porch entrance to the Field House.

Vertical Circulation |

ADA In-accessibilities

e One level facility. Does not require any stairs or elevators.
Remedial Modifications
o N/A

Toilet Rooms & Bathing Facilities \

ADA In-accessibilities

e At both the interior as well as the exterior doors the door hardware is not ADA compliant. ADA locks must be
easy to open by one hand, effortless to grab and pinch. Doors with deadbolts require two hands to open.

e The men’s and women’s restrooms have accessible maneuvering clearances from the exterior of the
building. These bathrooms are ADA compliant/accessible from the exterior only. At the interior doors
leading back into the main space in the building the ADA required door clearances are not provided nor
can they be provided without major reconfiguration of the plan.

e The hopper windows in the Men’s bathroom open out too far and will hit a tall adult or teenager on the head if
they stand at the sink. The window in the Women’s Room bathroom should also have an opening limiting device
installe.

e Commodes are located at 19” from the walls which is too far. ADA ALLOWS 16-18".

e Mirrors are over 43.5” AFF. For a mirror to follow the ADA regulations, it should be mounted not over 40 inches
from the floor. The top edge of the reflecting surface, on the other hand, needs to be at least 74 inches above
the floor.

e Pipes under the lavatory are not protected against contact. There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under

lavatories.
Remedial Modifications

* Refer to 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design Chapter 6, Section 603, 604, 605 and 606 specifically
and the chapter 6 to entirety.

* Provide ADA door hardware

* Adjust door closers and hinges so that no more than 5 pounds of pull/push is required to open or close.

* Install a chain or bracket on the drop-down windows so that they don’t intrude upon the 30” x 48” x
80” tall wheelchair footprint at the sink.

* Relocate the commodes to 16-18” away from the walls.

* Install a mirror with a reflective surface that is 40” max AFF and then at least 74 AFF at the top.

* Insulate the pipes or otherwise configure to protect against contact.

Miscellaneous



ADA In-accessibilities
N/A
Remedial Modifications
N/A

« This facility needs redesign, reconfiguration of the kitchen, remediation, all door hardware
inside and out except for the bathrooms to be replaced, and door maintenance to be
accessible.

« Referto 2010 ADA Standards for accessible design for technical assistance and further
guidance.



Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx. | Unit | Unit Cost | Probable
Remediation Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
This facility was built on 1958 per the 2019 ODR report. It
does not appear have not been altered since March 15, 2012.
Therefore we reviewed per the 2010 ADA Standard.
300 Van Buren Street, NW
Washington, DC
Takoma Field House:
Accessible Route from the Public Right of Way:
1 There were no ADA parking spaces available near the Replace existing regular parking spots near the
entrance. entrance to handicap parking spots.
2 206.1,303.4 |4.1.6,(1),4.1.2(1) | Changes in level of more than 1/2" must be ramped at no Replace existing curb at the parking area with a
& (2),4.1.3(1), more than 8.33% or otherwise made accessible. ramp such that the slope does not exceed 8.33%.
43.8 The accessible route is blocked by a curb with no curb ramp.
3 206.1,303.4 4.1.6,(1),4.1.2(1) | Changes in level of more than 1/2" must be ramped at no In existing facilities, At least one accessible

& (2), 4.1.3(1),
4328

more than 8.33% or otherwise made accessible.
The entrance to the building with the porch is blocked by a
step greater than 1/2",

entrance should be provided. Replace existing step
to the building with a ramp such that the slope does

not exceed 8.33%.

1of8



Citation for
Remediation
(2010 ADA Stds)

Citation for
Noncompliance
(applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)

Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Issue

Proposed Action Photos

Approx.
Qnty.

Unit

Unit Cost

Probable
Cost

Does not comply
with IEEE Code
and is a Safety
Hazard

Loose wiring was present around the southwest corner of the
building and presented a hazard at various entrances.

Entrance Doors and Interior Doors

Reroute the wiring to attach to the ceiling or walls of
the building.

6 404.2.7,309.4,(4.13.9 All of the Exterior Doors have non-compliant door hardware. |Install new ADA compliant door hardware and if
Chapter 4. Door shown is the exterior side of exterior door to the Men's |required door closers at all perimeter doors. Adjust
Room. Exterior Door to the Women's Room is similar but for required push/pull force and required closing
mirrored. speed.
404.2.7,309.4,|4.13.9 Door shown is interior side of exterior door to the Men's Install new ADA compliant door hardware and if
Chapter 4. Room. required, door closers at all perimeter doors. Adjust

for required push/pull force and required closing
speed.

20f8



Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx. | Unit | Unit Cost | Probable
Remediation Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
404.2.4 404.2.4.1 The men’s and women’s restrooms have accessible Put Signage on the interior side of these doors
maneuvering clearances from the exterior of the building and |informing people that the Accessible Exit to the
from the interior of the bathrooms to the exterior. These Men's and Women's Room leads to the exterior of
bathrooms are ADA compliant/accessible from the exterior  |the building.
ONLY At the interior doors leading back into the main space
in the building the ADA required door clearances are not
provided nor can they be provided without major
reconfiguration of the plan. Door hardware is non compliant
but could be fixed and made compliant.
404.2.4.1 The men’s and women’s restrooms have accessible Non bathroom side of Interior Bathroom Door to the

maneuvering clearances from the exterior of the building and
from the interior of the bathrooms to the exterior. These
bathrooms are ADA compliant/accessible from the exterior
ONLY At the interior doors leading back into the main space
in the building the ADA required door clearances are not
provided nor can they be provided without major
reconfiguration of the plan. Door hardware is non compliant
but could be fixed and made compliant.

Women"s room
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Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx. | Unit | Unit Cost | Probable
Remediation Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
Doors should not be padlocked or deadbolted with keyed Replace the door hardware with locks that can
locks from the inside. This is the second means of egress from |unlock from the inside without keys. Test door for
the main room inside the Field House. When locked it presents|door pressure/force required for opening and closing
a fire hazard and a code violation. This door also does not as well as closing time. The door closer may need to
have ADA compliant hardware. be replaced after the testing.
303, 4.13.5 ALL of the interior doors except for the Men's and Women's |Replace these doors with doors that open to a
Room doors are too narrow to meet ADA minimum of 32" clear. If possible some closets may
need doors that are 36" wide for better
manuverability. This is up to the design architect to
determine. Door shown is to the DPR Staff
Employees Room.
201 203.9 A janitor's closet is considered an employee work area and Photo of the Janitor Closet with the door open.

exempted from the manuverability requirements in the ADA.
The only thing that is necessary is that the door be wide
enough -32" clear- to allow approach, entry and exit. The
approach to the door (from the public side must afford the
proper maneuvering clearances. At the Takoma Field House
the door is too narrow and needs to be replaced with one 32"
clear wide.

If a janitor is hired who has a specific disability, then under
Title I of the ADA there will need to be "reasonable
accommodations" made for the specific need.

Replace the door with one that opens to 32" clear
minimum. If necessary, widen Janitor's closet to
accommodate te door jambs. This door should not
have a door closer.

4 0f 8



Citation for
Remediation
(2010 ADA Stds)

Citation for
Noncompliance
(applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)

Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Issue Proposed Action Photos

Unit

Unit Cost

Probable
Cost

The clutter of equipment prevents an accessible approach,
entry and exit in all work areas. Room pictered with the DPR
Staff Employees Room. The closets that open off of it have
the same problems.

Once rooms are made accessible with 32" wide
minimum opening doors the clutter of equipment pre
needs to be removed and stored to allow for
approach, entry and exit in all areas.

7 206.5, 404.2.9

303,

4.1.6,(1),
4.1.3(10), (11)
4.15.5

4.13.5

Door opening force should be 5 pounds max. The opening
force required for the existing doors was not measurable
because of the non ADA Compliant door handles

Kitchen Accessibility Issues

Door width from main room into kitchen is just 27 %% and
needs to be 32” clear wide.

Once the new ADA door hardware has been installed
on all doors with new hardware adjust the closer and
hinges to ensure the door opening the force is 5
pounds or less. Also adjust for ADA compliant
closing speed for closers.

Latch and lever type door handles may be replaced
with lever doorknobs which unlock automatically
from the inside, can be opened with one hand, and
do not require pinching or grasping.

Install wider doors that provide the 32” clear
opening

Adjust door closers so that no more than 5 pounds of
pull/push are required to open or close. =

804

804.2.2; 804.4

Inside the kitchen there is not a 60” turning circle for
maneuverability or room for an ADA compliant maneuvering
area that allows accessibility. The sink is not accessible as
there is no knee space.

Reconfigure the kitchen to provide accessible floor
space and a sink that is wheelchair accessible

50f8



Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx. | Unit | Unit Cost | Probable
Remediation Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
804 804.6; 804.6.4; Appliances are not accessible- stove and refrigerator. Relocate the refrigerator at the entrance to the
804.6.6 kitchen so that there is the required manueverablity.
Consider a smaller refrigerator.Install a
cooktop/microwave or warming oven that is
accessible.
Mens and Womens Bathrooms
10 603.3 4.13.5 The lowest reflective surface of the mirror loacted above the  Provide a taller mirror and relocate it's lowest
lavatories is 43.5" AFF. ADA 2010 requires that the mirror be reflective surface so that it is not higher than 40
installed so that the bottom edge of reflecting surface 40 inches above finish floor. Top of mirror must be a
inches above the finish floor and the top is at 74" AFF minimum 74" AFF.
11 604.2 4.16.3 The centerline of the water closet can be no less than 16 Relocate the toilet and ensure the centerline of toilet
inches and not greater than 18 inches from the side wall or is between 16 inches and 18 inches from the wall
partition. The distance
from the centerline of toilet to side wall is 19 inches in the
Mens Room and 18.5" in the Womens Room.
15 300 307.4 Headroom clearance of at least 80" high is required along all |Put opening limitation hardware on the windows in

circulation paths (except at doors and doorways where a 78"
minimum clearance is permitted to accommodate door stops
and closers). Window in Men's Room pictured hits tall people
on the head. Women's Room window has a similar problem.

Plumbing Fixture Clearance _ Men Restroom

the Men's and the Women's Rooms.

60f8



Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Citation for | Citation for Issue Proposed Action Photos Approx. | Unit | Unit Cost | Probable
Remediation Noncompliance Qnty. Cost
(2010 ADA Stds) | (applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)
18 606.5 606.5 Pipes under the lavatory are not protected against contact. Insulate the pipes or otherwise configure to protect
There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories. |against contact.
24 Accessibility for Controls for lighting, HVAC thermostat,
Fire Alarm Pull Station etc.
309.3, 308 309.3, 308 Motion sensor at restrooms, switch for lighting at 53", HVAC | Since this building was constructed prior to March
thermostat control at 67" in hallway, fire alarm pull station in |15, 2012, controls at 54" AFF with a parallel
hallway at 50" above finish floor (AFF) level was observed. |approach would be acceptable. However, it is highly
recommended to relocate and install the control
devices no higher than 48" AFF.
Fire Alarm Annunciation
702.1 702.1 Audio/Visual alarm observed in the Main Space between the |It is recommended that all audio alarms to be tested

door to the Kitchen and the outside.

Signage

for the sound level that is not greater than 110 dB at
minimum hearing distance.
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Citation for
Remediation
(2010 ADA Stds)

Citation for
Noncompliance
(applicable 1991 or
2010 ADA Stds)

Takoma Field House ADA Noncompliance Report
301 Van Buren Street, NW-

Issue

Proposed Action

Photos

Approx.
Qnty.

Unit

Unit Cost

Probable
Cost

Chapters 2 and
7

703

Signage is inaccessible.

There is no signage at the sidewalk level steps on 3rd St NW
directing people to the Accessible Entrance on Van Buren
Street NW by the Field House building.

There is no signage on the interior of the building directing
people to the accessible entrances to the toilets on the exterior
of the building.

There is no signage at the non-accessible building entrances at
the building perimeter directing people to the ramp that will
be installed under the porch entrance to the Field House.
Rooms inside the building do not have proper ADA
Compliant Signage. See example photo to the right.

Install Signage throughout the building and the site
that complies with Section 703 of the 2010 ADA
Standards. Photo shown shows the paper sign taped
to the door to the DPR Staff Area.

8 of 8
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Department of General Services

Department of Parks and Recreation ADA Compliance Upgrades
Task Order No. 5

Contract No. DCAM-2010-D-006-D06

High Level ADA Compliance Assessment for:

Recreation Facility: Volta Recreation Center
Submission Date: August 17, 2015

This submission is a High Level ADA Compliance Assessment overview of the current facility conditions
based on compliance with the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. This summary is developed
based on review of previous evaluation reports provided by DGS|DPR, when available, and subsequent
site visits and building assessments conducted during June and July of 2015 by the S27|LAD team.

Implementation Priority
The purpose of this submission if to provide a list of remediation items to bring the facility into
compliance. The items are organized based on four priorities, established in consultation with the
Department of General Services representatives, to develop a strategic hierarchy for implementation.
The priorities are as follows:

e Priority 1 - Access to public toilet rooms

e Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance, and Access to other items such as water fountains

and public telephones
e Priority 3 - Access to goods and services
e Priority 4 — Access to areas of sports activities, play areas and swimming pools

The S27|LAD team is currently working to develop construction documents to implement the
remediation items identified in keeping with the priority established above.

Assumptions and Approach

No existing condition site plans, surveys or civil documents are available for these facilities. As such, site
remediation work identified will be illustrated within the construction documents as photographs
overlaid with general dimensions so cost estimators and bidding general contractors may quantify the
scope of work. These annotated photographs will be accompanied with construction details for the
remediation work. The construction documents will note that it will be the general contractor’s
responsibility to visit each site and develop accurate quantities for bidding purposes.

For Volta Recreation Center the following high level 2010 ADA Standards remediation work list
includes the below. This work scope is developed to assist in internal cost estimating so the each project
and every attempt has been made to provide accurate quantities estimates to facilitate the project
pricing. For example, if walls or other adjacent finishes are anticipated to be effected by the ADA
modifications, these items are noted with approximate areas and quantities.

Priority 1 - Access to public toilet rooms
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The Volta Recreation Center has 4 toilet rooms; one for Men’s, one for Women’s on the lower level, and
one for Men’s, one for Women’s on the upper level. All the toilet rooms are accessed from the inside
and the outside of the building, and some of the entrances are not ADA accessible.

The size, configuration and layout of the existing Men’s and Women'’s toilet rooms in the lower level
does not allow for the required clearances in one specific area to meet ADA accessibility standards. An
enlargement of the building and complete reconfiguration of the Men’s and Women’s toilet rooms,
including the entrances, would be required to fully comply with ADA guidelines. Because of the nature
and cost of the improvements needed to achieve full ADA compliance, this would be considered beyond
what is “readily achievable” by the ADA, nonetheless we will present 2 options: A: the list of minor
alteration needed to achieve accessibility except for the clearance between toilet partitions and
adjacent wall, and B: the list of mayor alterations needed to achieve full compliance.

The Men’s and Women'’s toilet rooms in the upper level need will need minor alterations to be fully
compliant of ADA requirements.

Men’s Toilet Room — lower level — 130 sf - A

e Replace or adjust interior and exterior entry door closer and threshold as needed to meet ADA
requirements.
e Relocate Paper Towel disp. to provide required clearance at Lavatory, patch and repair
paint/drywall finish.
e Install insulation over lavatory’s pipes or reconfigure to protect from contact.
e Replace lavatory’s faucet with level handle unit to meet ADA requirements.
e Relocate Grab Bars at ADA toilet stall to meet height/location requirements, patch and repair
paint/drywall finish.
e Replace ADA stall door’s hardware with self-closing hardware to meet guidelines.
e Replace ADA stall door’s pull hardware to meet guidelines.
Note: This list does not include the major modification needed for full ADA compliance, exterior entrance
clearances and interior clearance between toilet partitions and adjacent wall remain non compliant.

Women’s Toilet Room — lower level — 130 sf - A

e Replace or adjust interior and exterior entry door closer and threshold as needed to meet ADA
requirements.
e Install insulation over lavatory’s pipes or reconfigure to protect from contact.
e Replace lavatory’s faucet with level handle unit to meet ADA requirements.
e Relocate Grab Bars at ADA toilet stall to meet height/location requirements, patch and repair
paint/drywall finish.
o Relocate Toilet Paper disp. at ADA toilet stall to provide required clearance, patch and repair
paint/drywall finish.
e Replace ADA stall door’s hardware with self-closing hardware to meet guidelines.
e Replace ADA stall door’s pull hardware to meet guidelines.
Note: This list does not include the major modification needed for full ADA compliance, exterior entrance
clearances and interior clearance between toilet partitions and adjacent wall remain non compliant.

Men’s and Women’s Toilet Room — lower level — 260 sf enlarged to 330sf - B
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e Demo approximately 16LF x 8’ high of exterior masonry wall to enlarge rooms and provide
required clearances, anticipate structural reinforcement to provide a 16’ clear opening on
exterior load bearing wall, include patching and leveling of floor areas of wall removal.

e Demo approximately 18LF x 8 high of interior partitions/plumbing chase to enlarge rooms and
provide required clearances, include patching and leveling of floor areas of wall removal.

e Remove all existing plumbing fixtures and bathroom accessories. Provide reconfiguration of
existing piping to relocate existing fixtures within same general area and new chase wall.

e Construct approximately 19’ of exterior masonry wall, under existing balcony, to match existing
conditions, include new insulation/waterproofing as required.

e Construct approx. 16LF x 8’ high of new interior partition/plumbing chase separating Men’s and
Women's toilet rooms.

o Install existing plumbing fixtures ((3) sink, (4) toilet), (1) urinal and associated accessories
(faucets, drains, toilet seat and flush controls) at new location.

e |nstall existing toilet partitions at new location.

e Provide new or reuse existing Bathroom Accessories ((2) soap disp., (2) paper towel disp. with
trash disposal, (3) mirror, (4) toilet paper disp., (2) sanitary napkin disposal, (6) grab bars)

e Repair/Replace all finishes as needed. (Provide, approximately, 330 SF of floor tile to replace
total floor area. Provide, approximately, 500 SF of ceramic tile wainscoting up to 5" up wall.
Provide, approximately, 330 SF of ceiling tile to replace total ceiling area. Repaint,
approximately, 300 SF of wall, to match previous conditions)

e Adjust or replace interior door closers as needed to meet ADA requirements.

e Electrical: anticipate the relocation of (2) light switch and (6) light fixtures.

e Mechanical: anticipate the relocation of AC ducts and registers and the extension of ducts by
approximately 10LF.

Men’s Toilet Room — Upper level — 260 sf

e Demo approximately 4 LF x 8 high of interior wall at entrance, including a 3’-0” door to provide
required clearances, include patching and leveling of floor and wall areas of wall removal.

e Adjust or replace interior door closers as needed to meet ADA requirements.

e Reconfigure Sink’s Countertop to provide toe clearances, provide 6 LF of new
countertop/cabinet or 2 new wall mounted sinks per ADA guidelines, patch and repair wall tile
finish.

o Relocate Paper Towel disp. and Soap disp. to provide required clearance at Lavatory, patch and
repair paint/drywall finish.

e Relocate toilet closer to adjacent wall to meet ADA requirements at accessible stall, opening
wall and repiping for supply and waste line will be required to achieve. Patch and repair floor
and wall tile finish.

e Relocate back and side grab bars to meet ADA requirements, patch and repair wall tile finish.

e Replace ADA stall door’s hardware with self-closing hardware to meet guidelines.

e Replace ADA stall door’s pull hardware to meet guidelines.

e Relocate Coat Hook per ADA height requirements, patch and repair door finish.

Women's Toilet Room — Upper level — 287 sf
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e Demo approximately 4 LF x 8 high of interior wall at entrance, including a 3’-0” door to provide
required clearances, include patching and leveling of floor and wall areas of wall removal.

e Adjust or replace interior door closers as needed to meet ADA requirements.

e Reconfigure Sink’s Countertop to provide toe clearances, provide 6 LF of new
countertop/cabinet or 2 new wall mounted sinks per ADA guidelines, patch and repair wall tile
finish.

e Relocate Paper Towel disp. and Soap disp. to provide required clearance at Lavatory, patch and
repair paint/drywall finish.

e Relocate toilet closer to adjacent wall to meet ADA requirements at accessible stall, opening
wall and repiping for supply and waste line will be required to achieve. Patch and repair floor
and wall tile finish.

e Relocate back and side grab bars to meet ADA requirements, patch and repair wall tile finish.

e Replace ADA stall door’s hardware with self-closing hardware to meet guidelines.

e Replace ADA stall door’s pull hardware to meet guidelines.

e Relocate Coat Hook per ADA height requirements, patch and repair door finish.

e Relocate Toilet Paper disp. to provide required clearance, patch and repair wall tile finish.

Priority 2 - Accessible approach and entrance + Access to other items such as water fountains and public
telephones

The Facility has a parking area inside the premises but individual spaces are not marked.

The accessible path to the building’s entrance needs repairs and maintenance.

The ramp and its associated handrail leading to the locker rooms on the upper level from the pool do
not comply with ADA guidelines.

The handrail on the stairs leading to the locker rooms on the upper level from the pool does not comply
with ADA guidelines.

A single water fountain is provided inside the building, it does not meet ADA requirements.

e Individual parking spaces need to be marked on the pavement, providing at least one accessible
space, including an access aisle and corresponding signs to meet ADA guidelines.

e Accessible route from the parking area/street entrance to the building needs to be repaired and
patched in several areas for an approximate total of 100 SF.

e The exterior door, from the upper lever locker rooms to the pool, opens onto the ramp’s
landing, because of the nature and cost of the improvements needed to achieve full ADA
compliance, this would be considered beyond what is “readily achievable” by the ADA, we
recommend the installation of an automatic door opener to remediate to some degree the non-
compliance of ADA requirement. (To achieve full compliance the existing 60’ long, 42” wide, 4’6"
tall ramp would need to be demolished and a new ramp of the same dimensions be built 60”
away from its current location to allow for a 60”x42” landing at the top of it.)

e The intermediate landing on the existing ramp leading to the locker rooms from the pool needs
to be enlarged by 5”x7’ and 2’2" high.

e The ramp leading to the locker rooms from the pool has a Handrail on one side only, a new 60LF
painted steel handrail needs to be installed to the other side to comply with ADA guidelines.
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Also, the existing handrail is missing the required extensions at top and bottom, this (4) need to
be added per ADA guidelines.

The stairs leading to the locker rooms from the pool has a Handrail on one side only, a new 6’ LF
painted steel handrail needs to be installed to the other side to comply with ADA guidelines.
Also, the existing handrail is missing the required extensions at top and bottom, this (2) need to
be added per ADA guidelines.

The existing handrail on the main exterior stairs from the accessible route to the balcony on the
upper level is missing the required extensions at top and bottom, this (8) need to be added per
ADA guidelines.

The existing water fountain should be replaced with a new double water fountain at the existing
location to meet ADA guidelines. Supply and waste lines might need reconfiguration.

The main entrance door does not provide the required clearances by the ADA guidelines, an
automated door opener should be installed.

All (6) existing exterior door’s closers need to be replaced or adjusted to meet ADA
requirements.

All (15) existing interior door’s closers need to be replaced or adjusted to meet ADA
requirements.

The “main floor (star) symbol” on the elevator was installed on the upper level of the building,
sign needs to be removed and replaced with the correct sign on the lower level’s elevator door
jam.

The floor mat at the entrance needs to be secured to the floor.

Priority 3 - Access to goods and services

Signage, the facility is missing some of the appropriate signage required by the ADA standards.
The facility provides (2) classroom sinks on 8’ linear kitchen cabinets, the countertops are too high to
comply with accessibility guidelines.

Anticipate approximately (10) signs to be installed throughout the building following
accessibility guidelines.

16 LF -total- of cabinets and countertops at (2) locations need to be removed and replaced with
new cabinets and countertops to meet ADA requirements, including knee and toe clearances at
sink locations.

Priority 4 - Access to areas of sports activities, play areas and swimming pools

The Facility’s exterior play areas include a playground, a sports field, tennis courts and a pool, only the
playground and pool are accessible without the use of stairs.

Construct a new ramp to connect the facility’s accessible route with the tennis courts and the
sports field, approximately 66’ long, 36” wide and 60” tall and shall include a 1 %4” dia. painted
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steel handrail on both sides. This ramp is anticipated to be constructed of cast in place concrete

with associated concrete footing.

Construct approximately 300 LF of 36” wide, accessible route per ADA guidelines to connect the
various outdoor sports areas,

Replace (1) nonfunctioning pool lift with (2) new pool lifts or alternative accessible entry per
ADA requirements.
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